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1. Introduction and Background

This paper reports the findings of a national Basesurvey. This is ‘an attempt to
clearly identify, describe and analyze the simil@si and/or differences of high-
paying and low-paying communities against the bemligd of their spatiality, i.e.
whether they are rural or urban. This Baseline eymeport tells the story of the
gradual unfolding of the socio-economic dynamiceadth group of households called
clusters. The Baseline survey report gives an aeerend situational context against
which to interpret the payment or non-payment ba&maaf households. We trust that
this report will contribute to an improved understtag of the socio-economic
consequences and policy implications of the nonyay of municipal services In

South Africa in order to generate appropriate sohg to this problem.

The findings for the 1599 households are presebht&dow (Details on the sample,

guestionnaire and survey are captured in the sectioresearch methodology). The
number of the question between brackets correspwitdthe number of the question

in the questionnaire. The questionnaire consistsvofsections. Section A captures
the socio-economic details of the households whdetion B focuses on the payment
patterns and payment preferences of households.

The data will be analyzed in terms of the four ®us [1 = Urban Low-paying
(ULP)]; [2 = Urban High-paying (UHP)]; [3 = Ruralow-paying (RLP)]; [4 = Rural
High-paying (RHP)] according to which the samplesw@drawn (see section on
sampling). This will enable socio-economic companss for respondents residing in
low-paying and high-paying predominantly Africanigidorhoods and also across
the urban—rural divide. For purposes of data amalysthe baseline survey, the self-
reported payment rates of households as reflectepiestion 35 have been used to
conceptualize high-paying and low-paying househaldiss means that “high-paying
households” comprise those respondents who indicatequestion 35 that they pay
their monthly accounts for services and raekull, while occasionally partially and

non-paying households constitute the sector for “low-payingusgeholds”. The

! This research project is sponsored by USAID andimidtared by the Joint Center for Political and
Economic Studies Inc. under a subcontract agreefrantNathan Associates Inc.



rationale underlying this approach is that by ugimgself-reportedpayment behavior
of households — rather than merely relyingadficial recordsand thusassuminga
concentration of either high or low-paying unitsairspecific cluster — the validity of
the unit of analysis (i.éoona fidehigh or low-paying households) is increased. This
approach allows for a more sound data analysiscamiparison between clusters,
while the impact of interfering variables — i.ee fhresence of high-paying households
in a low-paying cluster and vice versa - is miniegizat the same time. However,
using official indicators of payment rates provetl aucial importance in the
demarcation of clusters, and greatly enhanced th&bapility of sufficient
representation of both high-paying and low-payiogdeholds in the final sample, as
is explained in the methodology report dealing w#impling of study sites.

2. Findings

In all four clusters almost twice the number of &enrespondents compared with
male respondents participated in the study. Twaiptesreasons could explain this
over representation of females. Firstly, a largepprtion of males than females is
usually employed, and often away from home, causndpigher rate of male

absenteeism and therefore an unavailability of snd@g interviewing purposes.

Secondly, the interviewers were instructed to inésv the person usually responsible
for handling the household finances, which in tksse include more female
respondents than what would have been the casbd@ts of households only been

targeted as units of observation, as in many athwreys of this kind.

TABLE 1: GENDER DISTRIBUTION PER CLUSTER (Q1)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Gender N % N % N % N %
Male 14¢ 35 15k 39 15k 38 132 35
Female 272 65 24( 61 25¢ 62 241 65
TABLE 2: MEAN AGE OF RESPONDENTS PER CLUSTER (Q2)
ULP UHP RLP RHP
Mean Age 45,¢ 46,¢ 47 ,¢ 46,4
Standard 13,¢ 15,2 16,¢ 15,¢
deviation

The Urban Low-paying cluster had the lowest mean (@%,8) while the Rural Low-

paying cluster's mean age was the highest on 4798eiever, the age differences




between the four clusters are negligibly small amaneaningful conclusions could be
drawn from this data (Table 2).

TABLE 3: LITERACY OF RESPONDENTS PER CLUSTER (Q34)

Ability to read in home language Ability to read in English
ULP UHP RLP RHP ULP UHP RLP RHP
Yes 91,2 88,¢€ 72,2 80,7 76,( 88,¢€ 48,¢ 57,F
No 8,& 11,2 27,¢ 19,: 24.( 11,2 51,2 42t

Educational attainment was incorporated as ond@ikey indicators of the Human
Development Index. Literacy as important aspectdafcation status can be regarded
as an important indicator of development, espscitdlt gauging the capacity of

individuals to comprehend written communicationtsae municipal accounts.

An interesting but expected observation was thatpaying rural clusters have lower
literacy levels in terms of home language and EBhgihan high-paying rural clusters.
Rural clusters have substantially lower literacyels (in terms of home language and
English) when compared with urban clusters. Wheitityalio read in English is
compared for the different clusters, larger prapod of respondents in high-paying
clusters indicated their ability to read in Engliblan those in low-paying clusters and
the urban rural divide is once again prominent. Cexe derive two conclusions from
these findings. Firstly, that non-payment of seesicould be partially explained by
whether people could read and comprehend their cipatiaccounts. Secondly, one
can conclude from this that multi-lingualism is a@nportant issue in the local
government sector of South Africa. As expected,hetime the ability to read
documentation in English was significantly lower #nglish as for the respondent’s
home language, except in the case of the Urban-plging cluster. One could
perhaps assume that should accounts thereforesbedisn the home languages of
people in order that substantially more people Wl able to read and understand
them, this may subsequently result in a higher aymate for services.

TABLE 4: HIGHEST EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATION (Q5)

Highest academic ULP UHP RLP RHP
qualification

No educatior 5,C 11,C 22,2 14.¢
Grade 1- Grade 4 10,7 10,: 15,¢€ 13,C
Grade 5- Grade 1( 47,1 38,8 47,2 46,1
Grade 11- Grade 12 24.( 28,( 12,¢ 19,1
Post+matric 13,2 12,k 1,€ 7,3




The majority of urban households are functionaltgrate (84,3%) and (78,8%)
respectively for ULP and UHP areas (i.e. have cebagl five years or more of
schooling). This more or less corresponds with fthdings in Table 3 indicating
approximately 20% plus of households in urban atease functionally illiterate in
English. The difference between those respondeiits av high payment rate and
those with a low payment rate in terms of acadejualification for the rural areas
was even more contrasting. Almost four times maepte in rural high-paying areas
have a post-matric qualification compared with kdoav-paying areas and almost
seven times more people when compared with urbgimpaying areas, however, the
differentials within the urban clusters are nedligismall.

TABLE 5: LENGTH OF STAY IN NEIGHBORHOOD (Q6.1)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Mean 14, 14,¢ 12,7 13,1
Standard deviatior 12,2 12,7 13, 14,:

According to Table 5 there is no meaningful diffeze between the length
respondents reside in their specific neighborhood whether they fall in a high-

paying or low-paying urban or rural cluster.

TABLE 6: HOME OWNERSHIP (Q6.2)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Yes, own the hous 95,¢ 94 ¢ 96,¢ 96,2
No, do not own the hous 4.1 5,1 3,4 3,6

Table 6 reflects data on home ownership as a podsyandard of living. One could
argue that home ownership normally enhances feelio self-pride and
independence and one could therefore expect arlamggortion of households in
high-paying clusters to own their dwellings tharthe case in low-paying clusters,
assuming that ownership represents a proxy of grealility-to-pay for services.
There is no relationship between home ownership ragh/low-paying clusters. In
fact for both the high/low-paying clusters a sligharger proportion of respondents is
home-owners compared with high-paying clusters. eéies, this should be
interpreted against the background of large scaldigp housing delivery during the
previous seven years where more than a milliory fedirviced houses were built in
South Africa. Each household with a monthly housdhocome of R1 500 or less



(i.e. the vulnerable/poor section of the populgticateived a housing subsidy valued
at R15 000 on average. Strictly speaking, thisdacple state-subsidized housing
drive makes home ownership invalid as proxy ofigkib-pay, because many people
obtained houses due to their low living standard aot for their ability to maintain

and improve their housing environment.

TABLE 7: HOUSEHOLD DURABLES (Q7)

Number of household ULP UHP RLP RHP
durables

1-3 15,£ 13,7 39,4 26,1
4-7 54,7 47,2 51,4 58,¢
8-13 29,¢ 38,¢ 9,1 15,2

Table 7 reflects the number of durables that eamlséhold possesses. Household
durables is an important indicator of socio-ecoroistiatus in the South African
context. According to De Wet (2000) the nationauthoAfrican living standard
survey (SALDRU-survey) of 1993 established thatdetwld assets/durables is a very
good measure of socio-economic status and percejuadity of life. One could
therefore assume that low-paying communities wdiddde a lower socio-economic
status and households in these communities wowelckfitre possess less household
durables.

The findings as reflected in Table 7 concur witklsan assumption in that there are
significant differences between high-paying and -jmaying clusters and between
urban and rural clusters. The proportion of urbayiipaying households with eight
or more household durables is four times more thathe case of rural low-paying
households. This is clearly an indication thatigbtb-pay could be an issue for many
households due to the low socio-economic statysdbeupy.

TABLE 8: AVERAGE HOUSEHOLD SIZE (Q8.3)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

5,C 4,¢ 4,8 5,C

The differentials for the Baseline survey betwebe four clusters are negligibly
small. No meaningful conclusion could thereforentwede from the data in Table 8.



TABLE 9: ADULT: CHILD RATIO PER HOUSEHOLD (Q8.1 & Q8.2)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Census 9 1,7 1,& 18 1,2
Baseline survey for the 1.4 1,8 1,2 1,2
same clusters as the censy
Baseline survey cluster: 1.4 1.4 1,1 1,8
according to payment for
services

Due to very marginal differences between the achild ratios of the clusters in the
Baseline survey one could not indicate any meaningjfferences between the low-
paying/high-paying clusters and urban/rural clustdrthe Baseline survey.

TABLE 10: UNEMPLOYMENT RATE (Q10 & Q11)

Unemployment rate ULP UHP RLP RHP
Narrow definition 51,2 45 56,¢ 44.¢
(excluding discouraged

workers)

Broad definition 52,2 46,: 57,¢ 45,¢
(including discouraged

workers)

The unemployment rate is calculated as the numbanemployed persons divided
by the sum of employed and unemployed persons apckgsed as a percentage.
Employed persons include all those who work for, pawgfit or family gain. There are
two definitions of unemployment. According to thearrow definition of
unemployment the unemployed includes only those who are vglland able to
work and who are actively looking for work. Hendegxcludes persons listed as
unemployed who are not actively looking for workheTunemployed also excludes
housewives or home-makers, children not yet attendchool, pupils and full time
students, pensioners and retired persons, dispelsbns and those who do not wish
to work. In the case of thieroad definition of unemployment, persons who have
become discouraged and who are not actively loofangvork but are willing and
able to work, are also regarded as unemployed.

For all the observations the findings of the Bamelsurvey suggested a higher
unemployment rate than the national unemploymepird of 34% (broad definition)
and 23% (narrow definition) (South Africa Surve®0B). Since this study focuses on

2 Census 96 used 18 as the cut-off age while thelibassurvey used 16 as the cut-off age for calingahe
adult:child ratio — therefore the adult/child ratiare consistently lower for the “baseline surdegters” than for
the “census TLC clusters”



Africans, this simply reflects the extent to whitlie African population in South

Africa carries the largest share of the unemploynbeinden. The difference between
the unemployment rate in low-paying and high-payhgters is more pronounced in
rural than in urban settings. In fact, the différais in rural clusters range from 11,7
to 12,3. On the other hand, the differentials fdyam clusters only range from 5,5 to
5,9. This may imply that poverty gaps and inequdlius affecting ability-to-pay is

more of an issue in rural than in urban areas. Eisdeed proved in Section B,
where the need for job opportunities was emphasizedseveral occasions, in

particular by low-paying households in rural areas.

TABLE 11: MONTHLY HOUSEHOLD EMPLOYMENT INCOME AFTERDEDUCTIONS (Q9)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Mean R 2 25( R 2 27! R 88¢ R 157:
Standard deviatior R 2 55° R2 10¢ R 84( R 1 36!
No of households reporting 314 31¢ 264 27¢
this income category
No of households reporting 74,8% 79,8% 64,4% 73,2%
this income category as %
of total no of households

There is only a marginal difference in the mean thlyrincome when the households
in the ULP and UHP clusters are compared, howeudstantial differences in
monthly household income occur in the rural clustérhe findings according to
Table 11 indicate that the monthly take-home incagrgroportionally more for high-
paying rural clusters than for low-paying rural stkers. A larger proportion of
households in high-paying clusters receives this-teome income in real terms. This
is another indication that non-payment of servicey be ascribed more to inability-
to-pay in small towns (i.e. rural areas) than ibaur places. This is again confirmed in
Section B (See tables 51, 56 & 61 for instance).



TABLE 12: BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OPERATING FROM HOMEY12)

Business activit) ULP UHP RLP RHP
N % N % N % N %
Shebee 6 6,S 6 10,7 8 14,5 5 7,C
3 2
Creche 5 5,7 2 3,6 0 0,C 1 1,6
Spaza sho 28 32,1 11 19,6 23 41,1 24 38,1
1) 2 1) @)
Building contractor 2 2,C 1 1,6 3 5,F 3 4,&
Manufacturing building 1 1,1 1 1,6 0 0,C 1 1,6
material
Barber/hairdresser 5 5,7 0 0,C 1 1,6 1 1,6
Mechanic/panel beate 2 2,2 2 3,6 3 5, 6 9,5
3)
Washing 4 4,€ 1 1,6 7 12,7 0 0,C
3
Telephone! 1 1,1 0 0,C 0 0,C 1 1,6

Welder 3 3,4 1 1,6 1 1,& 1 1,€

Tailor/sewer 8 9,2 4 7,2 2 3,6 3 4.6
3

Shoe repair: 1 1,1 1 1,6 0 0,C 1 1,6

Handicraft/hawking 15 17,2 19 33,9 7 12,7 16 25,4
(2) (1) (3) (2)

Other 6 6, 7 12,5 0 0,C 0 0,C

(3)
Total 87 10€C 56 10C 55 10C 63 10C
Total of 1%, 2"¥ and 2% most 58,k 64,2 81,( 73,(

reported business activities

It is evident that the most popular business d@@wji irrespective of the cluster are
spaza shops and handicraft/hawking, and to a lesdent shebeens, washing and
mechanics/panel beating. This finding correspoadsely with findings of a business
audit in the Vredefort neighborhoods of Mokwalldaviredeshoop (Botes & Pelser,
1997). If one takes a closer look at the first,osec and third reported business
activities it is evident that the informal businegstor is more diversified in the urban
than in the rural clusters, making the informalibess sector of the rural clusters
more vulnerable to external shocks and threats ltieguin less sustainable

livelihoods. However, these informal business aioéi¢ consisted almost entirely of
workers engaged in survivalist activities. A Repor Poverty and Inequality

published in 1998 indicated that the most commdivides in the informal sector

were retail and service-orientated, with a smadlpgortion of informal entrepreneurs

engaged in manufacturing activities (May, 2000 &ithoAfrica Survey, 2000).

% Due to rounding percentages do no always add-apQa&6



The UHP cluster has a smaller proportion of infdrrbasiness activities when
compared with households of the ULP cluster. Thakes sense given the perspective
that many view the informal sector as the so-calferd sector or invisible economy.
However, the opposite picture unfolds for ruralstéws, where marginally more
business activities are reported for the RHP ctustecomparison with the RLP
cluster.

TABLE 13: HOUSEHOLD NON-EMPLOYMENT MONTHLY INCOME Q13)

Type of nor-employment ULP UHP RLP RHP
income Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
® ® ® ®
1. Rental income 20t 6 157 10 76 8 334 5
2. Pension and providen 194¢ 14 81C 13 40:< 13 138¢ 14
fund
3. Old age pensio 597 10z 672 99 65( 117 62¢ 101
4. Disability grant 587 30 61z 22 59¢ 31 59t 20
5. Foster cart 19¢ 9 23C 1 34¢€ 7 31z 10
6. Maintenance gran 281 15 32¢ 9 16C 10 202 7
7. Care dependence gral 139( 3 667 3 20C 2 25¢ 3
8. War veterans’ gran 0 0 40 1 0 0 0 0
9. Government workmen'’s 100( 2 125( 2 0 0 0 0
compensation
10. Unemployment 57t 4 401 1 38C 3 271 3
insurance fund
11. Other 197 2 94( 6 921 4 146( 1
Total 651 187 63: 167 562 19t 64¢€ 164

Table 13 indicates that the mean non-employmensétmld income for ULP, UHP
and RHP clusters differs only marginally. Howevéne mean non-employment
income for households in the RLP cluster is sulbstiy (approximately R89 per
month) lower than the other clusters.

TABLE 14: HOUSEHOLD ANNUAL REMITTANCE INCOME (Q16Q18, Q19)

Type of remittance ULP UHP RLP RHP
Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
® ® ® ®
1. Renittance in cast 160z 62 285¢ 59 1662 79 200¢ 54
2. Remittance in kinc 89¢ 26 143t 22 95¢ 27 782 19
3. Total cash value o 245: 88 591: 60 241¢ 89 316¢ 56
remittance®

In the UHP cluster households receive more thanbléothe annual remittance
income (141%) when compared with households inUbh® areas, resulting in a

higher living standard with an improved abilitygpay. The same trend is evident

* As calculations are based on mean R-valcest) valuesindin-kind valueswill not always add-up.



when the two rural clusters are compared — houdshollow-paying clusters receive
substantially more annual remittance income (31%ant their high-paying

counterparts.

TABLE 15: HOUSEHOLD ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO PEOPLEIVING OUTSIDE THE
HOUSEHOLD (Q21, Q23)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Type of contribution Mean N Mean N Mean N Mean N
® ® ® ®
1. In cast 2118 | 72 234¢ 75 126 48 1791 49
2. Inkind 169¢ | 15 133t 11 90¢ 5 107¢ 10
3. Total cash value o 243t | 73 250¢ 76 136( 48 193i 51
contributions®

African culture is one ofibuntu- sharing and mutual communality. Nowhere in the
data is it illustrated better than in the generowostributions that relatively deprived
households make to even poorer relatives/housetm@thbers living outside the
household. However, according to the data theeegsalification.Ubuntu measured
in contributions to other people in need, make ugrger proportion of a low-paying
household’s expenses than that of a high-payingéitmld’s. Table 15 indicates that
although the total income of ULP households is mimher than that of UHP
households, their (ULP households) annual meanribatibns to people living
outside the household is almost the same, witluthieé households contributing R73
less per year (2,3%) than households in UHP ateahe case of the rural clusters
people make contributions more in accordance to #mual remittance income, in
which case households in the RHP cluster contriR&E&7 more per year (42%) than
those in the RLP cluster.

TABLE 16: AVERAGE MONTHLY HOUSEHOLD EXPENSE PER EXXNSE CATEGORY (Q24)

Expense categor ULP UHP RLP RHP

Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank
® -ing ® -ing ® -ing ® -ing

1. Fooc 41¢€ 2 43€ 1 271 1 351 1

2. Educatior 14& 147 40 56

3. Health Care 14¢ 177 64 10t

4. Household Maintenanc 22z 4 24¢ 3 13z 2 165 2

5. Transport 22¢ 3 22¢ 4 89 4 13¢ 4

6. Clothing 191 194 10C 3 142 3

7. Ren 663 1 27¢ 2 80 77

8. Personal item 17¢ 15¢ 81 104

9. Other® 417 36¢ 27¢ 3217

10. Total 1437 150¢ 69( 96(

> As calculations are based on mean R-valeash) valuesindin kind valueswill not always add-up.
® The other category is excluded from the ranking due to its diverse nature.



For all expense categories households in the UH&terl spent only marginally more
than households in ULP clusters, except for thegmies rent and personal items
where they (UHP households) spent substantiallg. e®owever, there are some
substantial differences between low-paying and Hpigying rural clusters. There are
some similarities and differences when comparirg rdnkings (in terms of rand-
value) for the different household expense categorin three of the four clusters
food is ranked as the number one expense (ineeak), followed by rent for the two
urban clusters, clothing for the two rural clustarsd household maintenance and

transport for al four clusters.

TABLE 17: PLACE AND PROPORTION OF HOUSEHOLD EXPENSKEQ25)

Proportion of income (%)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Location 25 [50| 75]10C| 25|50 75]10C|25|50|75]10C| 25|50 75] 10C
In the 37719 |4 |26 [35]9 [3 [23 |[36|6 |2 [20 [30|11[1 |37

township/neighbor-
hood where they
live

In the sam(7 |10(35(18 |3 |11|32|24 |2 |6 (33|31 |3 |12|28|26
town/city  where
they live

In another tow 5 |1 |1 |3 3101|115 |2 |1 |2 |3 2 12 12 19

Households were asked where they regularly speenl thoney. They were also
asked to indicate the proportion of their incomet tiney spend per place. Households
in ULP areas tend to spend marginally more of tiome in the neighborhood
where they reside compared with households in UteBsa Perhaps it is because they
(ULP households) are less mobile in terms of actees$fordable means of transport.
The opposite is true for households in the RLPtelugshere they tend to spend less
of their income in their immediate vicinity compdravith households in the RHP
area. Households in RHP areas are also most likedpend a substantial proportion
of their income in another town/city, which maydmsribed to greater mobility due to
their improved socio-economic status and to a (&Haftiversity of local products and

services to choose from.

7 Percentages do not add-up to a 100% due to the different categories respondents opted for.



TABLE 18: AVERAGE MONTHLY HOUSEHOLD SAVINGS (Q26)

Forms of saving ULP ® UHP ® RLP ® RHP ®

1.Bank & post offic 34z 32¢ 16¢ 20%

2.Palicie 20t 34¢ 14( 31z

3.Unit trusts and shai 554 21z 0 124

4.Stokvels/ ther informal 14k 11¢ 81 98

saving associations

5.0the 164 88 64 59

6.Tota 452 422 15¢ 291
(N=179/42,6%)| (N=167/42,1%)| (N=114/27,8%)| (N=177/47,5%)

The monthly savings of urban households are quitdas. However, big differences

occur when the monthly savings of low-paying arghkpaying rural households are
compared. As expected, low-paying rural househaslage substantially less per
month than high-paying rural households. This idenstandable given the difference
in socio-economic status of these two groups ofskhalds. Not only do low-paying

rural households save less in real terms, but alsemaller proportion of RLP

households has monthly savings if compared wittother clusters.

TABLE 19: TOTAL HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY INCOME

Income category ULP UHP RLP RHP

R800 and les 36,6 (% 21,4 (% 60,8 (% 36,0 (%
More than R80 63,4 (% 78,6 (% 39,2 (% 64,0 (%
Mean total incom R2 03: R2 15( R89¢ R1 48(

Table 19 indicates the total income profile forleatuster. It is clear that there is only
a marginal difference between the two urban clsstetile the two rural clusters
differ quite considerably, both from one anothed drom the two urban clusters.
However, in terms of the proportion of householdat tfalls under the household
poverty line of R800 per month, there is quite assantial difference between the

two urban clusters.

One of the key research questions is to measuraliig/-to-pay for services of each

household. The poverty distribution based on mgnéxpenditure, as calculated by
Statistics South Africa and the World Bank has besed as a reference index. This
means that in order to establish the lower incomeséholds in each of the clusters,
the calculation was based on a household incomerpoline of R800 per month.

Table 20 clearly indicates that there are quiteiaber of households in each cluster
falling below the household poverty line. Particlyan the two rural clusters and the



low-paying urban cluster, almost 50% or more ofltbeseholds indicated an average
household expense of R800 and less. It appearsntdmpayment of services may

very well be an economic or developmental problemrural and urban areas,

meaning that a relatively large number of Africamaply lack the necessary income
to pay their municipal accounts. This is confirmeg an expression of a general
willingness to pay and a strong moral rejectioraey customary evasion of payment
for services (See table 67 for instance).

TABLE 20: TOTAL HOUSEHOLD MONTHLY EXPENSE

Expense categon ULP UHP RLP RHP

R800 and le 43,3% 28,0% 66,8% 51,5%
More than R80 56,4% 72,0% 33,2% 48,5%
Mean total expenditu R1 46: R1 54« R70: R 98

People often have their own views on whether tlumsitler themselves poor or not in
terms of the extent to which their household baseds are met — therefore the
distinction between subjective and objective porefiable 21 shows the subjective
poverty of the households that had participatetienstudy.

TABLE 21: HOUSEHOLD CONSUMPTION AND WHETHER IT WABDEQUATE TO
ADDRESS THE HOUSEHOLD’S NEEDS (Q27)

Evaluation of consumptior ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %

Consumption less than adequ| 232 55,€ 18¢ 47,¢ 274 67,2 18¢ 50,4
for household’s needs

Consumption just adequater | 64 15,c 88 22.C 42 10,< 93 24.¢
household’s needs

Consumption was more th| 121 29,(C 11¢€ 29,¢ 92 22,k 92 24,7
adequate for household’s neeq

When tables 20 and table 21 are compared, it & that the respondents’ subjective
experience of poverty is even worse than what theséhold poverty line suggested,
meaning that although 45,3% of the ULP househo#dk Helow the household
poverty line, 55,6 % of the households in the sashsster indicate that their
consumption was less than adequate for their holdbemeeds. In terms of the UHP
cluster the difference between households in abs@nd relative poverty was even
bigger. Although only 28% of the households falloethe household poverty line



almost double the number of households in the saoster experience subjective
poverty (47,8%). Another interesting observation tie fact that the poverty

distribution is pretty much the same irrespectiveetiier one applies the household
expenditure poverty-line of R800 per month (takld¢ @ a more subjective indicator
of poverty (table 21) for the two rural clusters.

TABLE 22: THREE MOST IMPORTANT THINGS THAT HOUSEHQRS FEEL THEY HAVE TO
PAY FOR (Q27.1)

Expense categor ULP UHP RLP RHP
% Rank % Rank % Rank % Rank

1. Fooc 96,2 1 93,7 1 932 1 93,¢ 1
2. Electricity 67,1 2 59,¢ 2 62,2 2 62,7 2
3. Ren 11,¢€ 6,€ 11,7 14,F

4. Wate 39, 3 53,C 3 48,( 3 50,¢ 3
5. Transpol 8,€ 14.,¢ 5,4 7,C

6. Clothing 10,7 6,1 8, 8,€

7. Paying deb 12,¢ 5 18,2 5 17,1 5 18,¢ 5
8. School fee 31,2 4 24,7 4 18,C 4 20,¢ 4
9. Hire and purchasir 5,7 51 10,C 9,1
installments

10. Savings/Insuran 2,C 6,1 2,2 2,1

11. Telephon 5,7 51 2.4 3,2

12. Home improvemer 1,7 1,k 2,C 1,6

13. Burial expens: 4.¢& 4, 6,3 3,2

When asked what the three most important housedxgenses are, the majority of
respondents indicated (in decreasing order of itapoe) food, electricity, water,
school fees and paying debt (see Table 22). Thexe mo significant difference
between the four clusters. Findings of a nationavesy in 1999 also identified food,
electricity and water as three of the four expendit priorities for African
neighborhoods. The prioritization of food, eledtsiand water remained amongst the
top four expenditure priorities even when householcere asked on what extra
spending will be should they earn another R500 atmdExpenditure priorities also
did not differ from people living in formal housingersus shack-dwellers (Johnson,
1999:29). It is furthermore significant that as payt priority, electricity is ranked
higher than water, since electricity charges i gierceived considerably more
affordable than charges for water consumption (gble 61).



TABLE 23: HOUSEHOLD DEBT (Q28.2 & Q28.3)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

R R R R
Mean total del 610° 577¢ 329¢ 4562
Mean monthly repayme 41¢ 38¢ 274 33¢€

Table 23 indicates that the mean monthly debt neyay amount of ULP households
is lower than that of their UHP counterparts. Theasite is true for RLP households,
who on average pay R62 per month less on theisdbbh RHP households.

TABLE 24: ACCESS TO FINANCIAL SERVICES (Q29)

Service ULP UHP RLP RHP
% % % %
1. ATM Carc 39,c 51,C 27,2 39,1
2. Savings account ba 37,C 51,k 17t 37,6
3. Post office savgs accour 1,€ 2,C 1,7 1,7
4. Post office accou 0,5 1,C 1,C 1,7
5. Chequ-book 4,: 5,1 0,C 3,€
6. Smart car 3,C 2,k 1,C 0,€

In the urban and rural clusters low-paying housghdlave substantial less access to

financial services i.e. bank accounts, ATM cards, ©ee table 24).

The following comparisons (Table 25 and table 2&uk on the levels of service
provision between the four clusters and may be ulisef coming to a greater

understanding of issues related to non-paymergrofces.

TABLE 25: ACCESS TO REFUSE DISPOSAL (Q30)

Method of disposal ULP UHP RLP RHP
% % % %
1. Removed by local authority at le. 84,¢ 94,¢ 87,1 92,4
once a week
2. Removed by local authority less of 7,1 6,2 5,2 3,6
3. Communal refuse dur 3,7 11 4.C 1,€
4., Own refuse dun 1,6 2,2 5,7 3,7
5. No rubbish dispos 6,1 0,6 2,C 0,

Table 25 reflects the reported refuse disposal oaefier cluster. In the high-paying
households more people have their refuse colleated weekly basis by the local
authority, while less people have to use a commonavn refuse dump to dispose of
their refuse. These two relationships apply to lWbthurban and rural comparison of
low and high-paying groups. The proportion of thé&idan population with no

disposable services is substantially higher in faying urban areas than in the high-

paying urban ones. The trend is the same for tted comparisons.



TABLE 26: ACCESS TO TELEPHONES (Q31)

Type of telephone access ULP UHP RLP RHP
% % % %
1. In this dwelling/cellular hone 45,¢€ 497 20,1 29,€
2. At a neighbor near! 2.4 1,2 2,7 2,2
3. At a public phone near 47,2 43,3 70,¢ 59,(C
4., At another location near 0,2 1,k 1,7 1,4
5. At another location not neai 0,2 0,6 1,2 1,4
6. No access to telephc 1,2 0,t 2,7 3,C
7. Othe 3,1 2, 0,7 3,k

As with many other indicators of socio-economidistaaccess to a telephone may be
considered a good proxy of ability-to-pay for seed, given that it reflects the extent
to which the particular person or household caordffto pay for telephone calls.
According to table 26 in the high-paying clustexdarger proportion of households
has access to an own phone, while a smaller pegemf households only has access
to a phone nearby or not near the place of reseéertwe rural/urban divide was even
more distinct than the low-paying high-paying congan. The differential for the
rural comparison is bigger than the urban compari§€iven the results in table 26,
there may be some argument for ability-to-pay,ediected in access to a telephone,

being an important determinant of non-payment éovises.

TABLE 27: WHETHER HOUSEHOLDS RECEIVE MUNICIPAL ACCANTS (Q33)

Receival of account ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %
1. Ye: 381 91 384 97 364 89 35¢ 96
2. Nc 38 9 12 3 43 11 16 4
Total 41¢ 10C 39¢ 10C 407 10C 37z 10C

For the two low-paying clusters, almost nine outewéry ten households receive
municipal accounts. There is therefore scope f@ravement in this regard, however,
the reason why some of the households do not e@sgounts may be due to being
pre-paid listed clients. The figure for those hdwdds receiving accounts is even
higher for the two high-paying clusters (97% anéo9@spectively).



TABLE 28: WHETHER HOUSEHOLDS RECEIVE SINGLE OR SERATE MUNICIPAL
ACCOUNTS (Q34)

Type of account ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %
1. Separate accou 114 30 57 15 12 3 35 10
2. Single accoun 267 70 327 85 354 97 32z 90
Total 381 10C 384 10C 36¢€ 10C 37< 10C

It seems that there is a correlation between whettigan households receive a single
or a separate account and whether the househ@dsvet/high-paying. In fact, 85%

of UHP households receive a single account ver8és @f the ULP households that
receive a single account (see table 28). This toeebs not apply in the case of the
two rural clusters. The fact that higher proporsiaf rural clusters receive a single
account compared with urban clusters, could perbepascribed to the fact that there

is a single service provision authority unlike iamy urban settlements.

The following questions (Questions 36-41) were oplyt to households who
indicated that they are not paying their full aausu monthly (i.e. “partially,

occasionally” and “never” paying households)

TABLE 29: TOTAL MONTHLY ACCOUNT FOR MUNICIPAL SERVCES FOR HOUSEHOLDS
PAYING PARTIALLY, OCCASIONALLY OR NEVER (Q36)

ULP RLP

Mean amount R28( R18¢

Table 29 indicates that the total monthly accowunmt rhunicipal services is almost
R100 per month less for rural than for urban hookish Those respondents who
indicated they only pay their accounts partiallgoahad the opportunity to indicate
which part of the account they do pay (Table 30).

TABLE 30: RESPONDENTS’ INDICATION OF WHICH PART OFHEIR MUNICIPAL
ACCOUNTS THEY DO PAY (Q37)

Part of account ULP RLP
N % N %
1. Only wate 11 7 18 9
2. Only electricit 7 4 4 2
3. Only property ta 1 1 0 0
4. Only municipal rate 5 3 4 2
5. A combination of the abo 134 85 16¢ 87




Since the majority of households receive singleoaats, it is understandable that the
majority of households in ULP and RLP communitiesndt pay their entire account.

TABLE 31: RESPONDENTS’ MAIN REASONS FOR NOT PAYINTHEIR MUNICIPAL
ACCOUNTS IN FULL (Q38)

Reasons for no-payment ULP RLP

N % N %
1. Unemployed/No incon 5 23,¢ 91 25,¢
2. Income too loy 14 66,7 22z 62,¢
3. Culture of no-paymen 0 0 8 2,8
4. Dissatisfied with rates polic 0 0 9 2,k
and actions from municipality
5. Poor level of servi 1 4,¢ 12 34
6. Rates are unaffordie 1 4,¢ 3 0,€
7. Accounts are wror 0 0 8 2,8
Total 21 100,( 35¢ 100,(

Table 31 is a summary of an open question thatlgleaicates that the vast majority
of households that do not regularly pay their mipalc accounts are due to an
inability-to-pay (reasons 1, 2 and 6). For the letwdds in the RLP cluster other
reasons such as a culture of non-payment, poolsleNeservices and dissatisfaction
with the actions from the municipality also contriiéd to a small extent to their non-
compliant payment behavior. Put differently, almé6€6 of the households in our
research indicate an inability-to-pay (due to n@ome and low income and
unemployment) as the main reason for non-paymems i§ an indication that the
current non-payment problem is neither due to awillingness to pay nor to a
political entitlement; neither is the main reason mon-payment linked to a lack of
performance by local authorities, but to the apil@-pay notion.

TABLE 32: WHEN RESPONDENTS STOPPED PAYING THEIR MUNPAL ACCOUNTS FOR
THE FIRST TIME (Q39)

Year ULP RLP

N % N %
1. 200( 44 15,¢ 54 16,¢
2. 199¢ 50 17,¢ 94 29,7
3. 199¢ 38 13,€ 56 17.t
4.199° 42 15,1 34 10,€
5. 199¢ 36 12,¢ 28 8,7
6. 199! 24 8,€ 23 7,2
7. 199: 18 6,5 11 3,4
8. 1990- 199: 18 6,5 14 3,5
9. 1980 7 2,6 4 1,2
10. 1960s/197( 1 0,4 1 0,2
Total 27¢ 100,( 31¢€ 100,(




The majority of households have fallen in arreaith wheir municipal accounts
during the previous four years. This is interestisigce it occurred after the
Masakhane campaigns were launched during 1996.eTikea difference between
households in the ULP and RLP clusters in termghefyear in which they stopped
paying their municipal accounts. A larger propartiof households in ULP areas
stopped their accounts for the first time betwe&901 - 1997, while a larger
percentage of households in the RLP cluster stopber payments from 1998 —
2000 (Table 32). This could well be that smallerCBEL- due to their financial
situation - lacked the capacity to pro-actively g this issue during the last couple
of years. Conversely, it could be ascribed to thet fthat the socio-economic
conditions in the rural areas had deterioratedithh &in extent during the last 3 years,

that larger proportions of households stopped paytfioe municipal services.

TABLE 33: WHETHER RESPONDENTS HAVE TAKEN STEPS T@AP ARREARS (Q40)

Steps takel ULP RLP
N % N %
1. Ye: 167 55,F 16€ 46,2
2. Nc 132 44t 192 53,¢
Total 29¢ 100,( 35¢ 100,(

The fact that only one out of every two househaigs taken steps to pay their arrears
is just another confirmation that people have \emjted options to take steps due to
the poverty cycle in which they are trapped. Thera substantial difference between
ULP households and RLP households in terms of stes by these households to
pay their municipal arrears. Almost 10% more ULRis$eholds than RLP households

have taken steps to pay their arrears (Table 33).

Table 34 depicts the kind of steps that respondente taken to settle their municipal
arrears. (Note that question 41 was an open-endestign and no opinion-categories
were offered to respondents).



TABLE 34: KINDS OF STEPS RESPONDENTS HAVE TAKEN TRAY ARREARS (Q41)

Kinds of steps takel ULP RLP

N % N %
1. Waiting for financic position 16 9,€ 16 9,C
to improve
2. Arrangements wit 134 78,¢ 13¢ 75,¢
municipality — pay small part no
entire account
3. Nothing at a 7 4,z 12 6,7
4. Entrepreneurial activities 6 3,6 6 3,4
increase income
5. Borrow money from micr- 6 3,€ 9 5,1
lenders
Total 154 100,( 49 100,(

The majority of households in the two low-payingisters indicated that they had
made arrangements with the municipality concerriimgr arrears. There were no
significant differences between the ULP and RLtets pertaining to steps taken to

settle their arrears.

Only respondents that pay their account every mantbwered the following 6
guestions (Q42-Q47).

TABLE 35: PAYMENT METHOD TO SETTLE ACCOUNTS (Q42)

Payment method ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %
1. Cast 177 94.¢ 35¢ 96,F 141 97,¢ 32t 93,7
2. Debit orde 1 0,€ 4 1,1 2 1,4 6 1,7
3. Deduction from sala 7 3,€ 9 2,4 1 0,7 15 4.,
4. Pre-paid mete 1 0,€ 0 0 0 0 1 0,2
Total 18¢€ 100,( 37z 100,( 144 100,( 347 100,(

Nine out of ten households prefer cash as paymethad to settle their accounts
irrespective of the cluster they are from. The sdcmost popular preferred payment

method is a deduction from salary.

TABLE 36: CONVENIENCE OF PAYMENT METHOD (Q43)

Convenience ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %
1. Yes 18C 96, 35¢€ 96,( 142 98,¢ 33¢ 97,1
2. Nc 7 3,7 15 4,C 2 1,4 10 2,¢
Total 187 100,( 371 100,( 144 100,( 34¢ 100,(




Almost all households are satisfied with the curgayment method they have opted
for. There is no difference in level of satisfaatioetween households across the

different clusters.

TABLE 37: ACCURACY OF ACCOUNTS (Q45)

Accuracy level ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %
One single accour
1. Yes, account | 147 60,7 20t 66,¢ 21¢ 61,2 237 74,5
correct
2. No, acount is nol 62 25,€ 69 22,4 82 23,2 61 19,2
correct
3. Uncertail 33 13,€ 34 11,C 55 15,¢ 20 6,2
Total 242 100,( 30¢ 100,( 35¢ 100,( 31¢ 100,(
Account for water
1. Yes, account | 75 59,1 40 63,k 9 52,¢ 27 55,1
correct
2. No, account is nt 42 33,1 21 33,< 7 41,2 19 38,¢
correct
3. Uncertail 10 7,C 2 3,2 1 BAC 3 6,1
Total 127 100,( 63 100,( 17 100,( 37< 100,(
Account for electricity
1. Yes, account | 58 76,3 18 72,C 8 88,¢ 21 75,C
correct
2. No, account is nt 11 14.F 5 200 1 11,1 4 14.:
correct
3. Uncertail 7 9,2 2 8,C 0 0 3 10,7
Total 76 100,( 25 100,( 9 100,( 28 100,(
Account for municipal
rates
1. Yes, account | 95 76,C 35 64,¢ 9 52,¢ 24 52,2
correct
2. No, account is nt 23 18,4 16 29,¢ 6 35,< 16 34,¢
correct
3. Uncertair 7 5,€ 3 5,€ 2 11,¢ 6 13,C
Total 12t 100,( 54 100,( 17 100,( 46 100,(
Account for property
tax
1. Yes, account | 51 82,< 25 73,k 10 90,¢ 10 62,k
correct
2. No, account is nc 4 6,3 8 23,k 1 9,¢ 5 31,
correct
3. Uncertail 7 11,5 1 2,9 0 0 1 6,3
Total 62 100,( 34 100,( 11 100,( 16 100,(
Account for
combination
1. Yes, account | 13z 79,5 14¢ 71,¢ 21¢ 86,7 13¢ 70,7
correct
2. No, account is nt 26 15,7 34 16,5 28 11,2 51 26,2
correct
3. Uncertail 8 4,& 24 11,7 2 0,& 6 3,1

Total 16¢€ 100,( 20¢ 100,( 24¢ 100,( 19t 100,(




People’s perceptions regarding the correctnessumiiaipal accounts could be a fact
that enhances or inhibits payment for services.p&adents were granted the
opportunity with an open question (Q46) to justiyy they regarded accounts as
incorrect. Their responses are reflected in Talle There is quite a substantial
difference between the proportion of households thdicated that their single

accounts, water accounts and municipal rates areataf compared with other types
of accounts i.e. electricity, property tax, etd..seems that larger proportions of
households that receive single accounts and wateuats holds the perception that
their accounts are incorrect than households’ viewslectricity and other municipal

related accounts.

TABLE 38: REASONS THAT RESPONDENTS INDICATED WHY ATOUNTS ARE NOT
CORRECT (Q46)

Reason ULP UHP RLP RHP
N % N % N % N %

1. Account does not refle| 73 70,¢ 68 71,€ 44 51,¢ 51 69,¢
consumption

2. Senice not availabl 8 7,6 2 2,1 12 14,1 7 9,€

3. Administration of accounts 16 15,¢€ 21 22,1 26 30,€ 13 17,¢
poor

4. Interest on arrears is too h 6 5,6 4 4,2 3 3.t 2 2,7

Total 10z | 100,( 95 100,( 85 100,( 73 100,(

Households from the ULP, UHP and RHP clusters atéid that the two main reasons
why they are of the opinion that the accounts aoerrect are because accounts do
not reflect consumption and that the administrattdraccounts is generally poor.
Although these two reasons are also cited by haldeln the RLP cluster, relatively
less respondents indicated that accounts do netrefonsumption, whereas a larger
proportion of households indicated that accourgspmorly administered. It therefore

seems as if better delivery can improve paymensdovices.



TABLE 39: WHETHER HOUSEHOLDS FIND ACCOUNTS EASY ORFFICULT TO
UNDERSTAND (Q47)

Understandability of accounts ULP UHP RLP RHP

N % N % N % N %
One single accour
1. Easy to understa 15¢ 64,€ 23t 76,1 25E 72,2 26% 82,¢
2. Difficult to understan 69 28,( 61 19,7 70 19,¢ 42 13,1
3. Uncertail 58 7,2 13 4,2 28 7,€ 13 4,1
Total 24¢ | 100,C | 30¢ | 100,C | 35% | 100, | 32C | 100,
Account for water
1. Easy to understa 89 70,€ 45 69,2 10 58,¢ 29 61,7
2. Difficult to unde«stanc 35 27,¢ 19 29,2 7 41,2 16 34,C
3. Uncertail 2 1,€ 1 1,k 0 0 2 4.
Total 12€ | 100,( 65 100,( 17 100,( 47 100,(
Account for electricity
1. Easy to understa 57 75,C 21 77,¢ 8 100,( 23 85,2
2. Difficult to understan 14 18,4 5 18,F 0 0 3 11,1
3. Uncertail 5 6,€ 1 3,7 0 0 1 3,7
Total 76 100,( 27 100,( 8 100,( 27 100,(
Account for municipal rates
1. Easy to understa 96 76,2 42 73,7 11 64, 33 70,z
2. Difficult to understan 28 22,2 14 24.¢€ 6 35,¢ 12 25,k
3. Uncertail 2 1,€ 1 1,8 0 0 2 4.
Total 12€ | 100,( 57 100,( 17 100,( 47 100,(
Account for property tax
1. Easy to understa 53 81,k 31 83,¢ 10 90,¢ 12 80,(
2. Difficult to understan 7 10,¢ 6 16,2 1 9,1 2 13,2
3. Uncertail 5 7,7 0 0 0 0,C 1 6,7
Total 65 100,( 37 100,( 11 100,( 15 100,(
Account for combination
1. Easy to understa 12¢ 81,1 147 75,¢ 211 86,¢ 13€ 73,¢
2. Difficult to understan 26 16,4 34 17t 29 11,¢ 48 26,1
3. Uncertail 4 2.t 13 6,7 3 1,2 2 11
Total 15¢ | 100, | 194 | 100,C | 24 | 100,C | 184 | 100,C

From the findings in table 39 it is clear that mdw@useholds in the high-paying
clusters that receive a single account find it éasynderstand than their counterparts
in the low-paying clusters. Perhaps the understahigjaof accounts is another
contributing factor to people’s willingness to play municipal services, but results
for separate types of accounts negate this.



SUMMARY OF MAIN FINDINGS (Questions 1-47)

What follows is a summary table for all the key ightes in section A of the
guestionnaire used in the Baseline survey to coenfearhigh\low-paying clusters and

urban\rural clusters.

SUMMARY TABLE OF COMPARISON BETWEEN HIGH/LOW -PAYING AND
URBAN/RURAL AREAS

Substantial difference between high/lo-paying and
urban/rural clusters
Socic-economic variable/indicatol High-paying/Low-paying | Urban/Rural

Yes No Yes No
1. Gende X X
2. Age X X
3. Literacy leve X X
4. Educational qualificatic X X
5. Home ownersh X X
6. Household durabl X X
7. Average houselld size X X
8. Child ratic X X
9. Unemployment ra X X
10. Household employment inco X (rural) X
11. No of business activiti X (urban) X
12. Household n-employment incom X (rural) X
13. Household remittance inco X X
14. Exernal household contributic X (rural) X
15. Average household exper X (rural) X
16. Average household savil X (rural) X
17. Total household monthly inco X (rural) X
18. Total household monthly exper X (rural) X
19. Subjective ealuation of consumptic X X
20. Prioritization of household exper X X
category
21. Household de X X
22. Access to financial servic X X
23. Access to refuse remo X X
24. Access to telephao X (rural) X

* From the Summary table it is clear that the majoof indicators for socio-
economic status and living standard reveal subiatatitferences between high-
paying and low-paying and urban and rural clusteiswyever, it seems as if the
urban/rural comparison has marginally more subwstladifferences than high and

low-paying clusters.

* A second concluding observation is the trend thatda are substantially more
inequalities in terms of living standard betweeghhand low-paying rural clusters

than is the case between the two urban clustersght of the 26 variables in the



equation (See summary table) differences only odmitwveen the two rural
clusters, but for the urban clusters the distrdngiof responses were more or less
the same, irrespective of the payment level ofclhsters, except for the variable
business activities. In terms of subsidy suppodgpams (so-called indigent
policy support) this very particular differencethme socio-economic make-up of

high-paying rural and low-paying rural areas shdaddadjusted for accordingly.

The following few questions (Questions 48-52) wenéy put to respondents who had
indicated that they areot paying their full accounts monthly (i.e. to “partially,

occasionally” and “never”-paying households — satador question 35). In question
48, respondents were required to indicate what rhappen before they will start

paying their municipal accounts in full. Their ares® appear in table 40 (Note that
guestion 48 was an open-ended question and nooopuategories were offered to
respondents.).

TABLE 40: RESPONDENTS’ OPINIONS ON WHAT MUST HAPPEBEFORE THEY WILL
START PAYING THEIR MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS IN FULL (Q48)

ULP RLP

Opinion N % N %
1. Must find employment/ get an inco 20¢ 73,1 26¢ 75,¢
2. Tariffs must be loered; rates must go dow 25 8,7 21 6,1
flat rate
3. Palitical restitution (Money of old hous 3 1,C 3 0,¢
during forcible removals must be used to pay)
4. Level of services must imprc 10 3,E 17 4,¢
5. Administration of accounts must first impr: 20 7,C 11 3,2
6. Cut/cancel bad debts and start f 11 3,6 16 4,€
7. Can't afford to pay (pension 4 1,4 6 1,7
8. Reduce services to an affordable | 1 0,3 4 1,2
9. Council must consider our grievances 3 1,C 6 1,7
address our needs
Total 28¢€ 10( 341 10(

Table 40 clearly indicates that an improvement heirt financial situation is a
necessary condition for most respondents befogewhiestart paying their municipal
accounts in full. An improvement in their econormpasition, in close association with
the notion of affordability of services, therefaeems of predominant importance as
precondition for payment (see categories 1 & 2).



TABLE 41: PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS WHO KNOW HOW KH THEY OWE FOR
MUNICIPAL SERVICES (Q49)

ULP RLP
Resfonse N % N %
1. Do know how much is owed for municipal serv 26¢ 88,k 328 89,7
2. Do not know how much is owed for municipal sees 25 8,2 22 6,1
3. Uncertail 10 3,8 15 4,2
Total 304 10C 36( 10C

The vast majority of respondents, who do not pay thccounts in full, indicated that
they knew how much they owed the municipality fersces rendered (table 41).

Respondents were asked to indicate which ste@nyf they were likely to take in
case their household is forced by a court of lawstart paying their municipal
accounts. Table 42 depicts their answers to thetigue

TABLE 42: STEPS RESPONDENTS ARE LIKELY TO TAKE INASE THEY ARE FORCED BY
A COURT OF LAW TO START PAYING THEIR MUNICIPAL ACCONTS (Q50)

ULP RLP
Proposed activity N % N %
1. Will need to cut bacon other monthly expens to pay
the municipal account 211 69,4 267 74,8
2. Will usemoney that they have saved in the to pay
for municipal account 34 11,6 28 8,0

Most respondents indicated that they would be cdleghdo cut back on other
monthly expenses in case their household is fobged court of law to start paying
their municipal accounts. This is understandabd®efer the poor have less access to
saving facilities than the non-poor. Those respatgle/ho indicated that they would
have to use their savings in such a case, weradaskieh savings they would use.
Their answers appear in table 43.

TABLE 43: TYPE OF SAVINGS RESPONDENTS WOULD USETHEY WERE FORCED TO
PAY THEIR MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS (Q51)

ULP RLP
Savings N % N %
1. Bank and/or Post Offic 25 58,1 19 50,C
2. Policie! 11 25,¢€ 4 10,5
3. Unit trusts and/or shai 2 4.€ 7 18,4
4. Stokvels (or other informal saving associati 5 11,€ 8 21,1
Total® 43 10( 38 10C

8 The frequencies for the different types of savimgstable 43 exceed those for the number of
respondents who indicated in table 42 that theyldvbave to use their savings. This is because the
saving categories in table 43 are not mutuallywesick, in other words a respondent or household may
have more than one saving product.



Table 43 shows that respondents’ bank and/or Pfiise@avings, as well as savings
in unit trusts and/or shares, will be the first m@s of withdrawal should they be
forced to make use of savings to pay their municgounts. Comparatively, it
seems as if respondents would be inclined to aswm#ting withdrawals from their

long-term investments such as policies.

Respondents who indicated on question 50 thatwmayd have to cut back on their
monthly expenses if forced by a court of law to plagir municipal accounts (see
table 42), were asked on which expenses they ke#y lto cut back. The data are
reflected in table 44.

TABLE 44: EXPENSES RESPONDENTS ARE LIKELY TO CUT BX ON IF THEY WERE
FORCED TO PAY THEIR MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS (Q52)

ULP RLP
Monthly expense N % N %

1. Food (e.g. mealie meal, vegetables, milk, metat 15¢ 81,2 19¢ 78,€
2. Education (fees, books, e 15 16,< 45 32,2
3. Health care (doctor, dentist, € 31 34,¢ 44 37,C
4. Household maintenance (fuel, heating, ligh 107 75,4 15¢€ 79,€
5. Transpol 73 65,2 96 69,1
6. Clothinc 111 88,1 121 85,¢
7. Ren 38 36,2 37 28,t
8. Savings (policies, unit trusts, etc., i.e. redweekly 30 33,< 57 47.,¢
or monthly contributions to savings)

9. Telephone/Cell phol 58 61,1 73 57,¢
10. Personalems and personal care (e.g. cigare 73 77,7 95 72,C
newspapers, hairdressing, etc.)

11. Other (e.g. appliances, furniture, motor vehietc. 49 80,% 98 72,€

From table 44 it would seem that respondents ialrareas are proportionately more
inclined to cut back on education expenses andhgauhan those in urban areas. In
general, however, it can be concluded from the aliable that education is one of
the items that respondents are least willing tabaek on.

The top three expenses that respondents are tlayt back on appear in table 44(a)
below.



TABLE 44(a): RANKING FOR TOP THREE EXPENSES RESPCRNDTS ARE MOST LIKELY
TO CUT BACK ON (Q52)

ULP RLP
Monthly expense Ranking Ranking

. Food (e.g. “mealie” meal, vegetables, milk, r, etc. 1 1

. Education (fees, books, e

. Health care (doctor, dentist, €

. Household maintenance (fuel, heating, ligh

. Transpol

. Clothing 2 3

Ren

. Savings (policies, unit trusts, etc., i.e. redueekly

or monthly contributions to savings)

9. Telephone/Cell phol

10. Personal items and personal care (e.g. cigay

newspapers, hairdressing, etc.)

11. Other (e.g. appliances, furniture, motor vehietc. 3 2

o|~|o|u| s w|N|

Table 44(a) shows that the monthly expense thgoretents are most likely to cut
back on is food. Having to cut back on a very basied such as food, to a certain
extent also reflects an inability-to-pay for seedc It may be concluded that the
largest proportion of the monthly income is spemfaod; hence the remainder of the
monthly expenditure on other (luxury) items is tiitle to meet the costs of the

municipal account.

All respondents answered the remainder of the @uestire (question 53-87).
Respondents were asked whether the electricity lguppthe household had been
disconnected in the past twelve months becausesidt ref non-payment of their
account(s). The data appear in table 45.

TABLE 45: WHETHER ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TO HOUSEHOLDAS BEEN DISCONNECTED
IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS AS A RESULT OF NON-PAYMENOF SERVICES (Q53)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Respons: N % N % N % N %
Yes, electricity has bee
disconnected 70 16,7 | 46 11,8 | 46 11,6 | 37 10,4
No, electricity has not bee
disconnected 346 | 82,4 | 345 | 88,2 | 349 | 88,4 | 320 | 89,6
Total 41€¢ | 10C | 391 | 10C | 395 | 10C | 357 | 1oC

According to table 45, only a relatively small pemtage of all households’ electricity
supply had been disconnected because of non-payheminicipal accounts. It does
strike, however, that a slightly larger proportiohhouseholds in low-paying urban
areas was subjected to such a punitive measuregyarechwith households in other

clusters.



Those households whose electricity supply had béesmonnected (see table 45) were
asked whether they had used any alternative soofgaswer (instead of electricity)

during the period of disconnection. Their resporagsedabled below.

TABLE 46: WHETHER HOUSEHOLDS USED ALTERNATIVE SOURES OF POWER DURING
THE PERIOD OF DISCONNECTION (Q54)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Resfonse N % N % N % N %
Yes, used alternative sour 63 92,€ 38 9,6 43 93,k 34 91,¢
No, did not use alternative sour 5 7,4 5 1,2 3 6,5 3 8,1
Total 68 10C 43 10C 46 10C 37 10C

Table 46 shows that some 9 out if every 10 housshalade use of alternative
sources of energy during the period of disconnacfide type of alternative sources
that were used is listed in table 8 below. It falofrom table 8 that most households

used combinations of paraffin, gas and candlesiduhie period of disconnection.

TABLE 47: TYPE OF ALTERNATIVE SOURCES OF POWER USERJRING PERIOD OF
DISCONNECTION (Q55)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Source of powe N % N % N % N %
1. Paraffir 18 | 27,1 10 | 27,6 6 13,¢€ 7 20,¢€
2. Ga 2 3,1 3 8,2 1 2,2 1 23t
3. Paraffin and candl 23 35,4 8 22,2 15 34,1 11 32,4
4, Combinations of abo 22 33,¢ 15 41,7 22 50,( 15 441
Total 65 10C 36 10C 44 10C 34 10C

Respondents were asked what, in their opinionCibwencil should do to people who
have fallen in arrears with their payments for wated electricity and/or municipal
rates and taxes, or stopped paying at all. Respbsidiggested a wide range of
actions, varying from negotiated actions to pueitactions and even suggestions that
no actions at all should be taken. A breakdownheté suggestions is displayed in

table 48.



TABLE 48: RESPONDENTS’ SUGGESTIONS ON WHAT THE COGN. SHOULD DO TO
PEOPLE WHO HAVE FALLEN IN ARREARS WITH THEIR PAYMERNS (Q56)
ULP UHP RLP RHP
Suggestiol N % N % N % N %
A. Negotiated Actions
Reduce rates; Lower tariffs 9 2,2 10 2,6 17 4,3 7 1,9
2. Negotiate arrangements at
meetings; allow people to pa
any amount they can afford
3. Job creation on part of 133 | 32,2 | 113 | 29,4 | 122 | 31,0 | 116 | 32,2
Council to enable people to
earn an income
4. Encourage people to pay by,l 50 | 12,1 | 21 55 68 | 17,3 | 43 | 11,9
inter alia, writing letters of
warning to them

=

15 3,6 16 4,2 5 13 6 1,7

. Punitive Action:

Disconnect services; Take

drastic steps; Take legal acti
2. Punish non-payers with an 93 26,5 | 128 | 33,1 | 44 11,2 | 110 | 30,6
income, but be lenient towarq
the unemployed; Differentiate
between “can pay” and
“cannot pay”

= W

. No Action to be take
Council must wait; Give
people a chance to get jobs ¢
earn money 45 10,9 23 6,0 41 10,4 28 7,8

2. Council must pay for costs;

Cancel all debts; Subsidize
services 31 7,5 29 7,6 33 8,4 20 5,6

3. Council must not do anything

must not take legal action or

stop services

=0

4. Council is on gravy train; 18 4.4 19 4.9 44 11,2 17 4.7
misuse money
5. Council must improve 2 0,5 - - 2 0,5 - -
services
6. Council misled people 2 0,5 5 1,3 2 0,5 1 0,3
2 0,5 1 0,3 - = - -
D. Alternative Action
1. Install prepaid systems for al
services 1 0,2 2 0,5 - - - -
2. Deduct amount owed from
salary 4 1,0 5 1,3 2 0,5 5 1,4
3. Install aflat rate 2 0,5 3 0,8 3 0,8 - -
4. Give incentives/prizes to
encourage people to pay the
accounts 1 0,2 1 0,3 - - - -
Total 41: | 10C | 384 10C | 39: 10C | 36C | 10C

Table 48 shows that the largest proportion of redpats in each cluster (almost 50%
in total) opted for negotiated actions to addréssproblem, while approximately one
out of every five respondents — or one in evergehn low-paying rural households -



is of the opinion that no actions at all shouldtddeen against non-paying households.
Punitive actions against people who have fallearimears with their payments were
suggested by one third of all high-paying householtdis clear from table 48 that
high-paying households are considerably more inrfa¥ the introduction of punitive
measures than low-paying respondents, indicatinguarvs. they” situation. Those
who are personally unaffected by punitive measuaes, much more inclined to
suggest “hard actions” than the other way aroumdutal areas almost three times as
many high-paying households compared with low-pgyhouseholds opted for
punitive measures. Low-paying households are aldloned to emphasize the issue of
job creation much more than high-paying households.

When asked to explain their answers (Q57), thospomdents in favor of “soft
actions”, i.e. negotiated settlements or no actiahsall, mostly justified their
suggestions in terms of a lack of household incddueh respondents felt that given
the high percentage of unemployed or low incomesabalds, and a general lack of
jobs, other types of (hard) actions are not jusbie. Respondents in rural areas in
particular emphasized the necessity of job crea®m prerequisite for paying their

municipal accounts.

On the other hand, however, those in favor of pmitneasures against non-paying
households substantiated the option for “hard astionostly by leaning towards the
principle of fairness: If households receive seggidhen they should pay, even if they

pay only a little.

Next, respondents were asked what they thoughtdveagpen to their township/city
or town, as well as to the country at large, if en@nd more people should stop
paying their municipal accounts. The data are pteskin table 49.



TABLE 49: RESPONDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS OF THE FUTURE OHREIR TOWNSHIP,
NEIGHBORHOOD AND COUNTRY IF MORE AND MORE PEOPLE 8P PAYING THEIR
MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS (Q59, 60, 61)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

What will happen to... N % N % N % N %
A. Provision of services i

township (Q59)
1. Services will stop 235 | 58,0 | 261 | 69,6 | 234 | 60,0 | 218 | 61,2
2. Services will deteriorate 71 17,5 | 30 8,0 47 12,1 37 10,4
3. Health risk due to lack of

services 28 6,9 20 5,3 28 7,2 24 6,7

4. Environmental degradation 18 4.4 24 6,4 35 9,0 34 9,6
5. No development or upgradin

of township 25 6,2 16 4,3 19 4.9 28 7,9
6. Nothing; things will go on as

usual 10 25 16 4,3 15 3.8 8 2,2
7. Crime will increase 12 3,0 3 0,8 9 2,3 3 0,8
8. Municipal workers will not

get paid 6 1,5 5 1,3 3 0,8 4 1,1
Total 40t | 10C | 37t | 10C | 39C | 10C | 35€ | 10C

B. The development of yot
town/city (Q60)

1. Development will stop 245 | 59,6 | 238 | 63,8 | 236 | 59,3 | 240 | 67,2

2. Development will deteriorate

3. Municipal workers will not 81 19,7 57 15,3 | 50 12,6 | 46 12,9
get paid

4. Crime will increase due to - - 2 0,5 4 1,0 5 1,4
unemployment

5. Environmental degradation 14 3,4 14 3,8 31 7,8 16 4.5

6. Tourism and economy will 20 4.9 17 4.6 31 7,8 20 5,6
collapse
7. Nothing; things willgoon as | 13 3,2 7 1,9 4 1,0 5 1,4
usual
8. Other 31 7.5 36 9,7 37 9,3 22 6,2
7 1,7 2 0,5 5 1,3 3 0,8
Total 411 | 10C | 372 | 10C | 39¢ | 10C | 357 | 10C
C. Development of the countn
1. Development will stop 162 | 39,8 | 175 | 47,6 | 178 | 454 | 177 | 50,1
2. Country will deteriorate and
fall into chaos 85 20,9 57 15,5 | 52 13,3 | 60 17,0
3. Economy will collapse 46 11,3 | 58 15,8 | 38 9,7 48 13,6

4. Increased crime, lawlessnesy
and corruption

5. Poverty and unemployment | 16 3,9 3 0,8 8 2,0 6 1,7
will increase

6. Tourism and foreign 19 4.7 19 5,2 25 6,4 22 6,2
investment will cease

7. Nothing; things willgoon as | 32 7,9 12 3,3 44 | 11,2 | 13 3,7

usual
8. Other 41 10,1 | 40 10,9 | 41 10,5 | 24 6,8
6 1,5 4 1,1 6 1,5 3 0,8
Total 407 | 10C | 36¢ 10C | 39z 10C | 37¢ | 10C

Table 49 shows that some 8 out of every 10 respaadealize that, if the current
trend of non-payment for services is to continué ascalate in the future, a collapse
in service delivery and economic degradation wéitdme inevitable (see categories



A and B, items 1 and 2). A concerning trend, howgeigethe fact that 7-10% of the
respondents believe that the development of thatcpwill not be affected and that
things will go on as usual, even if more and magegte stop paying their municipal
accounts. This probably points toward a perceimong some respondents that the

government will, in some way, always be able to edmthe rescue.

Respondents were asked to indicate whether thegvkeit is fair to expect of
households to pay in full for the services and aot®they receive. Table 50 presents
the percentages for the different clusters, andy aeflects the proportion of
respondents who had indicated that it is indeed tfaiexpect full payment. The

percentage in the different columns will therefoot add up to 100.

TABLE 50: PROPORTION OF RESPONDENTS WHO BELIEVE THAT IS FAIR TO EXPECT
HOUSEHOLDS TO PAYIN FULL FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND ACCOUNTS (Q62)
ULP UHP RLP RHP
Service N % | N % N % N %
1. Water consumption of househ

328 | 78,7 | 350 | 88,8 | 319 | 77,8 | 342 | 92,2

2. Electricity consumption ¢

household 341 | 855 | 355 | 95,2 | 315 | 86,1 | 327 | 98,2
3. Municipal rates (sanitation a

refuge removal) 339 | 80,9 | 363 | 92,8 | 322 | 78,7 | 346 | 94,3
4. Property ta 271 | 66,1 | 334 86,1 | 287 | 70,5k | 294 | 79,7

Respondents in high-paying households are propatidy more inclined to perceive
full payment of services and accounts as fair, amegb with respondents in low-

paying households. In respect of the payment opgny tax, there is a substantial
difference between the proportion of respondentsha clusters who regard the
payment of such accounts as fair: Approximatelyu8 af every 10 respondents in
high-paying households deem it fair, compared witlout of 10 in low-paying

households. It can further be concluded that lamaincils need to embark on
educational campaigns in respect of the neceskjpyoperty tax payment, in order to
address this perception amongst low-paying houdsholparticular. Respondents are
also more inclined to deem the paying of electyicbnsumption as fair, compared

with the paying of water consumption, for instance.

Those respondents who said that it is not fainqmeet households to pay for (one or

more of) the above services, were asked to giveasan for their answer and,



subsequently, to indicate who should then payHesé¢ services. Their responses are

listed in tables 51 and 52 respectively.

TABLE 51: REASONS MENTIONED BY RESPONDENTS WHO BHEVE IT IS NOT FAIRTO
PAY IN FULL FOR MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND ACCOUNTS (Q63)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Reasor N % N % N % N %
1. People should only pay wt
they can afford 27 33,8 8 17,8 24 34,8 6 17,6

2. Cost of living is higt
everywhere; Municipal account is
only one of many others to pay 20 | 25,0 | 15 | 33,3 6 8,7 8 23,5
3. The level of service does r
justify payment 10 | 12,5 8 17,8 | 19 | 27,5 3 8,8
4. Only people with an incorr
should pay, not the poor or

unemployed 7 8,8 6 13,3 11 15,9 1 2,9

5. Water/land is a Gw-given

virtue; it should be for free 10 12,5 6 13,3 8 11,6 11 32,4
6. Land and property owne

shouldnot pay property tax 4 5,0 2 4,4 - - 4 11,8
7. Othe 2 25 |- - 1 1,4 1 2,C

Total 80 10C | 45 10C 69 10C 34 10C

Table 51 shows that low-paying households are ptyoately much more inclined
to cite affordability as reason why they believe it is not fair to payfull for
municipal services and accounts (compare categtri@sand 4 for instance). Rural
respondents (18,4% in total) are also more inclifash urban respondents (12,8% in
total) to deem water as a “gift from God”, and hewone that should not be paid for

(see item 5).

TABLE 52: RESPONDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS ON WHO SHOULD YAOR MUNICIPAL
SERVICES (Q64)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Respons: N % N % N % N %
1. Only people who have
income 25 31,3 | 16 37,2 | 27 415 | 11 29,7
2. Government/Couiil 41 51,2 21 48,¢ 34 52,¢ 20 54,1
3. Nobod 8 10,C 2 4,7 2 3,1 3 8,1
4. People who do not own le 5 6,3 4 9,2 2 3,1 3 8,1
5. Residents and the Coun
should share the costs @ 50% 1 1,3 - - - - - -
Total 80 10C | 43 10C 65 10C 37 10C

Approximately 5 out of every 10 respondents of éhaéo regard the full payment of
services as unfair, are of the opinion that goveminor local council should pay for

the services.



Respondents had to indicate whether they believe fair to expect people to pay
personal tax to the government to finance serwsced as the construction of roads,

schools, hospitals, etc. The data are presentzdlie 53.

TABLE 53: RESPONDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS ON WHETHER THBELIEVE IT IS FAIR TO
EXPECT PEOPLE TO PAY PERSONAL TAX TO THE GOVERNMEND65)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Respons: N % N % N % N %
Yes, itis fai 34C | 81,5 | 34€ | 88,24 | 34€ | 84,C | 34€ | 93¢
No, it is not fai 54 12, | 42 10, | 31 7,€ 17 4,€
Uncertair 24 5,7 4 1,C 31 7,€ 7 1,€
Total 41€ | 10C | 39t 10C | 4aC | 10C | 37% | 10C

According to table 53, respondents in low-payingdeholds are proportionately less
inclined than those of high-paying households tendéhe payment of personal tax to
the government as fair. In broad terms, the distiolm of responses resembles those
in respect of the payment of services (see table 50

Those respondents who said the payment of persaxas unfair, were granted the
opportunity to explain their answer. Table 54 daggltheir responses.

TABLE 54: RESPONDENTS’ EXPLANATIONS FOR REGARDINGHE PAYMENT OF
PERSONAL TAX AS UNFAIR (Q66)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Explanation N % | N % N % N %
1. There is no improvements in 1
townships 28 58,3 | 15 441 9 33,3 7 46,7
2. There is sufficient alternati
sources of tax income, e.g. 1 2,1 2 5,9 1 3,7 - -
businesses
3. Personal tax is too hi 19 39,€ 17 50,( 17 63,( 8 53,¢
Total 48 10C 34 10C 27 10C 15 10C

Table 54 shows that those respondents who regarghdiiment of personal tax as
unfair, either have a perception of personal talReasg too high, or justify their view
in terms of a lack of development in the townshigstwithstanding this perception
of personal tax, most of these respondents — sooug @f every 10 — believed it is the
responsibility of the Government to finance thestauction of services such as roads,
schools and hospitals (Q67).



Respondents were asked who should deliver the rdumservices in future fif,
supposing, the Council cannot continue doing sab&e people are not paying. Table
55 shows that the majority of respondents optedtf@ government to deliver
municipal services.

TABLE 55: RESPONDENTS’ OPINION ON WHO SHOULD DELIMEMUNICIPAL SERVICES
IN FUTURE IF THE COUNCIL BECOMES UNABLE TO DO SO @3)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Opinion N % | N % N % N %
1. The Goernmen 22t | 58,£ | 20C | 55,2 | 22¢€ | 58,z | 16t | 47,1
2. Nobod» 35 9,1 37 10,2 45 11,5 59 16,¢
3. Communit-based organization
Residents themselves 52 13,5| 30 8,3 44 11,2 | 52 14,9
4. Private Secti 36 9,4 50 13,¢ 20 5,1 34 9,7
5. Construction compani 1 0,3 4 11 3 0,& 1 0,3
6. Only the Council can deliv:
these services 36 9,4 41 11,3 | 52 13,2 | 39 11,1
Total 385 | 10C | 362 10C | 395 | 10C | 37c | 10C

Respondents were given the opportunity to indiceltech oneof three options of

paying for municipal services they regard as mast The responses appear in table
56.

TABLE 56: RESPONDENTS’ OPINION ON WHICH WAY OF PAXIG FOR MUNICIPAL
SERVICES THEY REGARD AS MOST FAIR (Q69)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Way of paying N % | N % N % N %

1. Paying the full costs fc

consumption and services 193 | 46,2 | 219 | 55,6 | 152 | 37,3 | 186 | 49,9
2. Paying a flat rate fc

consumption and services 200 | 47,8 | 171 | 43,4 | 225 | 55,1 | 182 | 48,8
3. Not paying at all fo

consumption and services 25 6,0 4 1,0 31 7,6 5 1,3
Total 418 | 10C | 394 | 10C | 40¢ | 10C | 37c | 10C

The data in table 56 show the following trends:

» High-paying households are proportionately morawor of paying the full costs
for consumption and services than low-paying hoalsksh

* Respondents in rural areas are proportionately nmofavor of paying a flat rate
than those in urban areas.

* Low-paying households are considerably more in rfadfonot paying at all for
consumption and services than high-paying housshold



Respondents were presented with a list of posgblative measures that may be
taken against those members of the community whaatopay their municipal
accounts. The proportion of respondents, who inddccaéhat they agree with each of

the listed measures, appears in table 57 below.

TABLE 57: RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE WITH POSSIBLE PUNVE MEASURES (Q71)
ULP UHP RLP RHP
Punitive measure N % | N % N % N %
1. Those who do not pay th
accounts should be fined in court| 86 20,5 | 130 | 32,8 | 36 9,8 105 | 28,2
2. The names and addresse
those who do not pay their
accounts should be published in § 45 10,7 | 85 215 24 5,9 62 16,6
the local newspapers
3. The monthly amount owed to t
municipality should be deducted | 221 | 52,7 | 265 | 66,9 | 244 | 59,5 | 258 | 69,2
from people’s salaries.
4. The municipality should hax
the right to confiscate the property
of those who do not pay their due| 39 9,3 45 11,4 6 1,5 25 6,7
5. The names of people who do
pay their accounts should be put
a list to prevent them from gettingl 105 | 25,1 | 142 | 359 | 76 | 18,5| 126 | 33,8
credit or loans at banks, etc.
6. The electricity supply t
households that do not pay their
accounts should be disconnected| 192 | 45,8 | 246 | 62,1 | 157 | 38,4 | 228 | 61,3

The following conclusions are derived from the dattable 57:

» The punitive measure that by far enjoys the moppstt is the deduction of the
monthly amount owed to the municipality from pedgplsalaries. Some 7 out of
every 10 respondents of high-paying householdsdoiptéavor of this measure,
compared with 5 out of 10 in low-paying urban araad 6 out of 10 in low-
paying rural areas. Contrary to this, the confiscabf property of those who
decline to pay their dues enjoys very little suppor

* Respondents of high-paying households are significanore in favor of punitive
measures than those from low-paying households.ifabance, some 6 out of
every 10 high-paying households are in favor otalimecting the electricity to
non-paying households, compared with 4 out of ed€ryow-paying households
that support the same strategy.

* Respondents from urban areas are proportionatehg mmofavor of “hard line”

punitive measures than those in rural areas. m tespondents in rural areas are



proportionately slightly more in favor of the detioa of any amount owed from

people’s salaries than those in urban areas.

Likewise, respondents were asked to indicate whethenot a number of possible
rewards will encourage them to pay their monthlynioyal accounts. Table 58
displays the list of rewards and the proportiomespondents who had indicated that

they would be encouraged by the specific reward.

TABLE 58: RESPONDENTS WHO WILL BE ENCOURAGED BY PGBLE REWARDS TO
PAY THEIR MONTHLY ACCOUNTS (Q72)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Rewards N % N % N % N %

1. A lucky draw with a cash bor
319 | 76,1 | 307 | 77,5| 312 | 76,1 | 310 | 83,3

2. High-paying communitie
should be given preference over
low-paying communities when it | 220 | 52,5 | 230 | 58,1 | 210 | 51,2 | 228 | 61,1
comes to the building of houses
3. High-paying communitie
should be given preference over
low-paying communities when it
comes to other development 230 | 54,9 | 239 | 60,4 | 209 | 51,0 | 238 | 63,8
projects such as clinics, schools,
roads, street lighting etc.

According to table 58, most respondents would lmmeraged by a lucky draw with a
cash bonus to pay their monthly accounts reguldmlyfact, some 8 out of every 10
respondents from both low-paying and high-payingdetolds indicated that such a
system would encourage them to pay their monthlyoants. When it comes to
communities benefiting from high-payment rateshipgying households are more in

favor of such a suggestion than low-paying housihol

Respondents were given the opportunity to expréssr tsatisfaction with the
performance of the government in respect of varaspects in their community. The
ratings on a five-point scale (from very satisfigd very dissatisfied) have been
grouped together into two categories — satisfied ahssatisfied - to ease
interpretation of the data and simplify readingiué table. The data are presented in
table 59.



TABLE 59: RESPONDENTS’ SATISFACTION/DISSATISFACTIOWITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF GOVERNMENT ON VARIOUS ASPECTS IN THEIR COMMUNIT¥Q73)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Satis- | Dissé- | Satis- | Disse- | Satis- | Disse- | Satis- | Disse-
Aspect fied tisfied fied tisfied fied tisfied fied tisfied
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1. Crime
Prevention 49,5 47,9 57,1 39,3 66,8 32,0 65,4 31,9
2. School
education 79,0 16,4 79,3 17,7 84,1 15,2 76,1 22,8
3. Health car 69,( 16,k 75,F 21,1 70,t 28t 74,C 23,¢€
4, Tele

communication 84,8 10,5 89,1 5,8 80,6 13,7 83,9 12,7

Table 59 shows that respondents in urban aregsrapertionately less satisfied than
those in rural areas when it comes to the perfocmarf the government on crime
prevention in their area. One explanation for tmight be the fact that crime, in

particular violent crime, is usually more assodatéth urban areas than with rural
areas. Urban respondents are accordingly moretgeqsihan rural respondents when

it comes to the issue of crime.

In a follow-up question, respondents were askect® the performance of a number
of services provided by their local council. Astlire case of table 59, the ratings on a
five-point scale (from very satisfied to very dissted) have again been grouped

together into two categories — satisfied and disiad - to ease interpretation of the

data and simplify reading of the table. The datpaesented in table 60.

TABLE 60: RESPONDENTS’ SATISFACTION/DISSATISFACTIOW/ITH SPECIFIC SERVICES
PROVIDED BY THE LOCAL COUNCIL (Q74)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Satis- | Dissé- | Satis- | Disse- | Satis- | Disse- | Satis- | Disse-
Service in fied tisfied fied tisfied fied tisfied fied tisfied
township (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1. Electricity in
the household 85,4 13,1 89,6 9,1 91,6 5,6 87,9 13,6
2. Street lightin 75,2 24,2 84,€ 14,2 75,5 21t 72,¢ 24.¢

3. Quality of

roads 49,3 49,3 64,6 32,9 39,4 57,5 53,0 45,7
4. Storm wate

drainage 62,1 32,4 73,7 23,8 47,5 42,7 65,1 30,8
5. Sewerac 71,C 23,C 84,¢ 13,¢ 68,2 24.¢ 83,4 15,¢
6. Refuse

removal 83,3 15,7 92,6 6,6 88,0 11,5 89,5 10,0
7. Parks ani

recreational 34,5 49,4 51,0 37,5 27,1 56,5 30,8 56,5
facilities

8. Water suppl’
to the household | 83,3 14,6 91,3 8,4 82,1 17,4 89,0 11,1




With the exception of electricity in the househaldd street lighting (in rural areas
only), respondents in low-paying areas were pragoately more dissatisfied with all
the other services provided by the local counail.general, respondents seemed
mostly dissatisfied with (a lack of) parks and eational facilities in the townships,
the quality of roads, and storm water drainage.ti@nother hand, the provision of
electricity in the household is by far the one smwith which most respondents
expressed their satisfaction. This is closely fofld by refuse removal and water
supply to the household. It is therefore conclutled 80%-90% of all households in
the four clusters are satisfied with the core sewito their households, such as
electricity provision, refuse removal and water@yp

Most respondents, who expressed their dissatisfactiith parks or recreational
facilities in the townships, did so because thes®gices simply do not exist in the
surveyed areas (Q75). Dissatisfaction with theiguaf roads was explained in terms

of poor or inadequate service when it comes tartamtenance of this facility (Q75).

Table 61 below presents respondents’ perceptionth@raffordability of municipal
charges for services and consumption in their towpss (As in the case of the
previous table, the “uncertain”response categasylteen omitted to ease the reading
of the table).

TABLE 61: RESPONDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS ON THE AFFORDABIY OF MUNICIPAL
CHARGES FOR SERVICES AND CONSUMPTION (Q76)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Not Not Not Not
Service in Afford | Affor- | Affor- | Affor- | Affor- | Affor- | Affor- | Affor-
township -able | dable | dable | dable | dable | dable | dable | dable

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1. Electricity
consumption of 66,7 27,3 72,4 23,0 69,1 21,1 84,2 12,2
your household
2. Water co-
sumption of your | 39,2 49,6 63,3 31,9 32,9 53,9 66,0 32,3
household

3. Rates and taxt
for servi-ces such
as street lighting,
garbage remo- 39,0 49,9 66,3 29,9 37,0 48,3 67,0 28,9
val, etc.




Table 61 shows that municipal chargesdtactricity consumption in the household
were generally regarded as affordable by most respus, although high-paying
households were slightly more inclined to view thataffordable than low-paying
households. In direct contrast, however, significanaller proportions of respondents
were of the opinion that charges feater consumption as well asites and taxes
are affordable. Although two thirds of respondeintsigh-paying areas still deem
charges for the latter two services affordables isn 40% of respondents in low-
paying households were of the same opinion. Fomele in low-paying rural
households only 3 in every 10 respondents belietlet charges for water
consumption in their townships are affordable. A¢ind out of every 10 respondents
of the same group are, however, of the opinion tbladrges for electricity
consumption are affordabl&his is yet a further indication that non-payment
reflects in all likelihood a problem of affordability, rather than one of mere

moral unwillingness to pay for services.

Those respondents who indicated that the municipatges are not affordable, were
subsequently asked to indicate how much they aepaped to pay for the respective
services each month. The data are presented m 62bl(Note that only respondents
who indicated that the current charges are nota@diole, supplied these amounts).

TABLE 62: MONTHLY AMOUNT (MEAN AND MODE) RESPONDENSB ARE WILLING TO
PAY FOR SERVICES AND CONSUMPTION (Q77)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Service in Mean | Mode | Mean | Mode | Mean | Mode | Mean | Mode
township ® ® ® ® ® ® ® ®
1. Electricity
consumption of 62-00 | 50-00 | 69-00 | 50-00 | 33-00 | 10-00 | 39-00 | 20-00
your household
2. Water co-
sumption of your | 43-00 | 20-00 | 52-00 | 20-00 | 27-00 | 20-00 | 34-00 | 20-00
household

3. Rates and taxt
for servi-ces such
as street lighting,
garbage remo- 38-00 | 20-00 | 38-00 | 20-00 | 21-00 | 10-00 | 23-00 | 10-00
val, etc.

Monthly ave-
rage for all 97-00 | 50-00 | 118-00| 100-00| 60-00 | 50-00 | 65-00 | 50-00
services

Table 62 shows that monthly amounts that resposdentural areas are willing to
pay for services are on average considerably ldham those for urban areas. It is



also noteworthy that there is a relatively smaffedence between high-paying and
low-paying areas when it comes to the total monémpount that they are on average
willing to pay for municipal services: High-payingouseholds are on average
prepared to pay approximately 10%-20% more thangdawing households. This,
however, does not apply to charges for rates axelsteBoth high and low-paying
households are more or less in agreement on wegt dre willing to pay for the
latter.

Respondents were asked to rate their satisfactitimtive performance of their local
council over the previous three years. Their respsrare presented in table 63.

TABLE 63: RESPONDENTS’ SATISFACTION/DISSATISFACTIOWITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF THEIR LOCAL COUNCIL OVER THE PAST THREE YEARS {@@)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Respons: N % N % N % N %
Very satisfie( 67 16,( 87 22,C 41 10,C 97 26,1
Reasonably satisfit 144 | 34,2 | 14z | 35,¢ | 164 | 40,C | 11¢ | 32,C
Somewhat unhapj 59 14,0 25 6,3 31 7,6 25 6,7
Very unhapp 111 | 26,4 | 111 | 28,C | 14k | 35,4 | 11z | 30,1
Having mixed feeling 24 5,7 13 3,3 20 4.¢ 9 2,4
Uncertair 15 3,6 18 4.t 9 2,2 10 2,7
Total 42C | 10C | 39€¢ | 10C | 41C | 10C | 37z | 10C

Table 63 shows that some 5 out of 10 low-payingskbolds were either very
satisfied or reasonably satisfied with the perfarcgaof their local council over the
previous three years. In the case of high-payingsbbolds, the corresponding figure
is almost 6 in every 10 households. Respondentswapaying rural areas were

inclined to be somewhat less satisfied with theical council, compared with

respondents in high-paying areas.

Asked for the reason(s) for their dissatisfactionmoxed feelings, the majority of
respondents complained about poor services andofplerformance on the part of
the Council. The responses appear in table 64.



TABLE 64: REASONS WHY RESPONDENTS ARE DISSATISFIBMITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF THEIR LOCAL COUNCIL (Q79

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Reason for dissatisfactio N % N % N % N %
1. Services are pc 73 38,€ 43 29,¢ 65 34,C 39 27,1
2. Accounts are not accur 5 2,6 4 2,E 5 2,6 5 3,5
3. Council does not live up

expectations 103 | 545 | 78 | 54,2 | 104 | 545| 86 | 61,0
4. Corruption in Counc 2 1,1 15 10,4 16 8,4 9 6,4
5. Othe 6 3,2 4 2,€ 1 0,5 2 1,4
Total 18€ | 10C | 144 | 10C | 191 | 10C | 141 | 10cC

Table 64 clearly illustrates that some 9 out ofrgvi® motivations for dissatisfaction
with the performance of their local council, rel&agpoor services or a disillusionment
with the performance of the Council (see items d 4n Respondents of low-paying
households are proportionately more inclined te pibor services as reason for their
dissatisfaction than their counterparts in highipgyouseholds.

Respondents were given the opportunity to suggest thhe debt of their Council
should be handled. Their suggestions are listealbel

TABLE 65: RESPONDENTS’ SUGGESTIONS ON HOW THE DEBF THEIR COUNCIL
SHOULD BE HANDLED (Q80)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Suggestio N % | N % N % N %
1. Debt hould be written off; Le
the Government pay 123 | 32,5 | 123 | 33,5 | 130 | 34,7 | 136 | 38,1
2. Create employmel
opportunities 45 11,9 | 38 10,4 | 59 15,7 | 33 9,2
3. Force people to pay via dras
actions; legal actions 45 11,9 | 63 17,2 | 24 6,4 42 11,8

4. Negotiate again with n-payer: 45 | 11€ | 44 | 12,( | 27 7,2 28 7,€
5. People should be employ
by/work for Council in return for 5 1,3 3 0,8 5 1,3 12 3,4
services

6. Let everyone pay only as mu
as they can afford; Allow small
repayments over a longer period | 31 8,2 37 | 10,1 | 37 9,9 37 | 10,4
7. Nor-working people shoul

have their debts cancelled 7 1,8 12 3,3 9 2,4 10 2,8
8. Get outside finance (forei

countries; private sector) 56 14,8 | 24 6,5 58 155 | 26 7,3
9. Othe 22 5,6 23 6,2 26 6,¢ 33 9,z
Total 37¢ | 10C | 367 | 10C | 378 | 10C | 37 | 10C

About one in every three respondents in table Gjgests that the debt of local
councils should be written off or taken over by tia¢ional government. Considerable
larger proportions - twice as large - of respongemtlow-paying households than in



high-paying households suggested financial assistaom other countries and/or the
private sector to solve the problem of accumulatedt (see item 8). On the other
hand, high-paying households in both urban and arsms were more inclined than

low-paying households to suggest “hard actionslichsas legal steps - against non

paying households. The lack of employment oppaoties)iparticularly in rural areas,
and consequently an appeal for job opportunitiegaima featured amongst the
suggestions.

Asked what he/she would do to convince people &t $taying for their municipal
services if he/she were to be a member of the lomahcil, respondents suggested a
wide number of strategies. These are listed iretéblbelow.

TABLE 66: RESPONDENTS’ SUGGESTIONS ON HOW THEY WODIPERSUADE PEOPLE
TO PAY FOR THEIR SERVICES (Q81)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Suggested stratec N % | N % N % N %
1. Arrange meetings and disct
alternative ways of payment 75 | 194 | 71 | 199| 82 | 219 | 66 | 18,5
2. Improve service- that will
encourage people to pay 65 | 16,8 | 41 | 115| 60 | 16,0 | 45 | 12,6

3. Create employmel
opportunities so people canpay | 64 | 16,5| 32 9,0 65 | 17,4 | 49 | 13,7
4. Write off dl debts 3 0,& 2 0,€ 7 1,6 6 1,7

5. Allow people to pay only whi
they can afford; introduce flat ratg 38 9,8 33 9,2 51 13,6 | 46 12,9
and reduce rates
6. Disconnect servic 19 4.¢ 15 4,2 7 1,€ 24 6,7
7. Educate people on tl
importance of paying for services| 99 | 25,6 | 124 | 34,7 | 80 | 21,4 | 81 | 22,7
8. Give financial incentives (luck

draws; discounts) 3 0,8 10 2,8 7 1,9 8 2,2
9. Take legal actic 8 2,1 11 3.1 2 0,k 5 1,4
10. Deduct monthly amount fro

salary 2 0,5 3 0,8 1 0,3 4 1,1
11. Subsidize the very pc 6 1,€ 10 2,6 6 1,€ 6 1,7
12. Othe 5 1,8 5 1,4 6 1,6 17 4.¢
Total 387 | 10C | 357 | 10C | 44C | 10C | 357 | 10C

Table 66 proves that the majority of respondentslavopt for “soft approaches” to
convince people to pay for their municipal servibesl they been in the position of
Councillor (see items 1 and 7 in particular). letfdhard strategies” such as those
suggested in items 6 and 9, were offered by lems dime in every ten respondents.



Respondents were asked to indicate whether theseagr disagree with particular

statements pertaining to the payment of municigaoants. (The extreme option

categories on the five-point scale were groupecdettoy for purposes of data

interpretation and to simplify the reading of treble. For the same reasons the
“uncertain”-option category has been omitted iHa&Y).

TABLE 67: RESPONDENTS’ PERCEPTIONS ON A NUMBER OB®SIBLE ACTIONS
PERTAINING TO THE PAYMENT OF MUNICIPAL ACCOUNTS (QB

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Dis- Dis- Dis- Dis-
Agree | agree | Agree | agree | Agree | agree | Agree | agree
Statement (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1. Itis not
necessary to pay
the municipal
account while so
many other 13,8 81,1 10,4 87,3 10,7 84,7 19,6 79,1
people are not
paying

2. Councillor si-
laries should re-
flect payment 42,2 45,8 48,0 38,6 55,9 36,3 54,7 33,8
rates in their
wards

3. 1 will not pay
my municipal
account if | know
there is a chance| 16,2 78,0 12,9 79,2 17,3 79,0 14,7 81,3
that | might get
away with it.

According to table 67, approximately one in evesy tespondents of high-paying
households will refrain from paying their municipgdcounts if they can get away
with it, while the corresponding proportion for lgyaying households is slightly
higher, but still less than two in every ten. A gam (relatively small) proportion
believes that it is not necessary to pay their wipal account while so many other
people are not payin@.he perception of a so-called entrenched “culture fonon-
payment” that dominates explanations for non-paymetnin some circles can
therefore be questioned in the light of these datalhe data in the above table, in
other words, daot suggest a substantial lack of moral convictiom@gsanation for
the non-payment of servicel fact, all trends in the data point at a situation
where the core issue of non-payment is not one ofamal irresponsibility, but

rather one of a lack of financial means.



Respondents in rural areas are proportionately mofavor of the statement that
councillor salaries should reflect payment rates tieir wards. This further
emphasizes the trend that rural households, andpéyng rural households in
particular, are proportionately more dissatisfiethd adisillusioned with the
performance of their local councils than househalde other clusters.

Respondents were asked to indicate who, in themamp is best equipped to deliver

municipal services to the public. Their opinionpagr in table 68 below.

TABLE 68: RESPONDENTS’ OPINIONS ON WHO IS BEST EQRRED TO DELIVER
MUNICIPAL SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC (Q83)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Potential service providel N % | N % N % N %

The Provincial Governme 104 | 25,C 97 24.€ | 12€ | 30,€ | 11€ | 31t
The Local Counc 217 | 52,2 | 23% | 58,0 | 192 | 47,1 | 16€ | 45¢
A private group from outside tt

township 15 3,6 9 2,3 8 2,0 7 1,9
Private delivery by local residel 32 7,7 18 4.€ 24 5,€ 19 5,2
Any private grou 13 3,1 7 1,6 5 1,2 9 2,4

A partnership between tt
Provincial Government and the 22 5,3 16 4,1 34 8,3 32 8,7
Local Council
A partnership between the Lot 6 1,4 5 1,2 16 3,€ 12 3,3
Council and private group from
outside the township

A partnership between tt
Provincial Government and the

Local Council and local residents| - - 1 0,3 - - 1 0,3
Other suggestiol 7 1,7 9 2,2 3 0,7 3 0,&
Total 41€ | 10C | 395 | 10C | 41C | 10C | 368 | 10C

Table 68 shows that, apart from the Provincial Gowent and the Local Council,
there is very little support amongst respondents diher potential providers of
municipal services. It is interesting to note th@ proportion of rural respondents
who favor the local council as service provider csnsiderably less than the
corresponding proportion in urban areas. Consetydatger proportions of rural
respondents are inclined to favor the Provinciav&oment as potential service
provider as in the case of urban respondents. agam confirms the now established
trend of rural respondents being more dissatisfigd and hence critical of their local
council than urban respondents. This dissatisfacimd criticism inevitably manifest
in a greater skepticism amongst rural respondemtsrds the ability of their local

councils to deliver the necessary services.



Respondents were asked whether or not they awevar bf municipal services being
delivered by private contractors. Their opinionpegr in table 69.

TABLE 69: WHETHER RESPONDENTS ARE IN FAVOR OF MUNIRAL SERVICES BEING
DELIVERED BY PRIVATE CONTRACTORS, OR NOT (Q84)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Opinion N % | N % N % N %
| am in favor of the ide 111 | 26,¢€ 85 21,5 | 111 | 27,1 99 26,6
| am opposed to the id 27C | 64,6 | 285 | 72,2 | 247 | 60,2 | 25% | 68,
| am uncertain/ do not knc 37 8,¢ 25 6,3 52 12,7 20 54
Total 41¢ | 10C | 39€¢ | 10C | 41C | 10C | 372 | 10C

Table 69 shows that approximately one in every fegpondents supports the idea of
municipal services being delivered by private cactiors. The vast majority,
however, remain opposed to the idea, with highipayouseholds proportionately
more opposed to the idea than low-paying households

Table 70 is self-explanatory and displays the nadibn of those who are in favor of
or opposed to municipal services being deliveredobyate contractors. Note that
respondents in low-paying households are more nedlito believe that the
community would get better service provision shauldhicipal services be delivered
by the private sector. At the same time, howewas-paying households are more
inclined to see the private sector as unreliabterant trustworthy.

TABLE 70: REASONS WHY RESPONDENTS ARE IN FAVOR ORMPPOSED TO THE

PRIVATIZATION OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES (Q85)

ULP UHP RLP RHP

Reasor N % N % N % N %

| am in favour of the ide

1. Community will get better
service provision 68 18,9 | 37 10,5 | 45 13,3 | 41 12,3

2. It will create job opportunities

34 9,4 34 9,6 53 | 15,7| 36 | 10,8

| am opposed to the id

1. Rates will increase 98 27,2 | 112 | 31,7 | 107 | 31,7 | 112 | 33,6
2. Private sector will not meet

our needs 74 | 20,6 | 66 18,7 | 61 18,0 | 61 18,3
3. Private sector is unreliable an

not trustworthy 34 9,4 56 159 | 24 7,1 43 12,9

4. Private contractors will
terminate services and
prosecute people; They will

not have mercy 25 6,9 18 51 19 5,6 9 2,7
5. Private sector will not create

jobs 18 5,0 20 5,7 23 6,8 12 3,6
6. Other 9 2,5 10 2,8 6 1,8 19 5.7

Total 36C | 10C | 35% | 10C | 33€ | 10C | 33c | 10C




For those respondents who were opposed to theoflpaivatization of municipal
services (see table 69), the question was asketharthey would be in favor of
privatization if their community could share in theofits accrued from the private

delivery of services. Their responses are reflectedble 71.

TABLE 71: WHETHER RESPONDENTS WOULD BE IN FAVOR GHE PRIVATIZATION OF
MUNICIPAL SERVICES IF THEIR COMMUNITY COULD SHAREN THE PROFITS (Q86)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Opinion N % | N % N % N %
Yes, then | would be in favor of 38 14,1 43 15,1 29 11,¢ 54 21,k
No, | will remain opposed to 22: | 82, | 23¢ | 83,1 | 21Z | 86,2 | 19z | 76,F
| am uncertain/ do not knc 8 3,C 5 1,6 5 2,C 5 2,C
Total 26S | 10C | 284 | 11z | 24€ | 10C | 251 | 10C

Respondents were asked whether they think municgpes would increase, decrease
or remain the same as a result of privatization.

TABLE 72: WHETHER RESPONDENTS THINK MUNICIPAL RATE®/OULD GO UP, GO
DOWN OR REMAIN THE SAME AS A RESULT OF PRIVATIZATIO (Q87)

ULP UHP RLP RHP
Opinion N % | N % N % N %
Rates will go u 274 | 65,7 | 28¢ | 72,< | 247 | 60,2 | 261 | 70,C
Rates will go dow 66 15,¢ 33 8,4 67 16,4 47 12,¢
Raies will remain the sar 30 7,2 33 8,4 24 5,€ 41 11,C
| am uncertain/ do not knc 47 11,2 43 10,¢ 71 17,4 24 6,4
Total 417 | 10C | 39t | 10C | 40€ | 10C | 37c | 10C

About two thirds of the respondents were of theniopi that rates will go up as a
result of privatization of municipal services. Resgdents in high-paying households
were more inclined to hold this opinion than thosw-paying households.



3.

Baseline surveysummary of main findings and conclusions

The data point at a number of sharp contrasts leetwegh-paying and low-
paying households as far as their perceptions,snaed opinions of services and
the payment for services are concerned. These aststrare in some cases
extended to urban and rural areas as well, and@ar@stance, further related to
differences in perceptions on the performance cdlloouncils over the past three
years.

Reasons for non-payment of municipal services dgtéstantially between rural
and urban places. In many urban places there grafisant proportions of
households that could pay for services, but optfree-riding. Most of the data
support the notion that the urban/rural divide ennis of poverty levels, living
standards and subjective experiences of qualilifeoare quite different for rural
and urban areas [This is also supported by a ratisurvey completed by the
Helen Suzman Foundation in 1999 (Johnson, 1999:Z%)g to this fact that
human and economic capital levels are substantiaser for rural than urban
areas, it is obvious thatability-to-pay for services is more acute rural areas
than in urban areas. Non-payment behavior in rptates and small towns
coincides more with inability-to-pay than in urbaettlements. The majority of
African households in small and rural settlementaggle to put bread on the
table, due to a low socio-economic status and éidhimeans. The extent of
deprivation becomes even bigger taking into comatiten that this survey only
focused on serviced African neighborhoods (i.e. enfarmal settlements) and
excluded so-called informal settlements and squattenps where the living
standard and ability-to-pay is even lower than wisaportrayed in this study.
Strategies to address non-payment should therefordiffer between urban
and rural places Perhaps a more favorable subsidization formutasfoaller
settlements in terms of indigent support is one wayaddressing the existing
urban bias.

Due to the development differences between urbal/and high/low clusters,
and the specific differences between the two rcitedters, a mordifferentiated

subsidy/indigent policy formula is proposed (albeit on a conceptual levéle



could refer to it as the X/XY/Y/Z approach, wher&X/Y/Z ° represents different
types of settlements. This basically entails ddferindigent support policies and
systems designed mainly according to the geograploiontext and size of a
city/town/settlement to facilitate services as jpulgood where needed. Such a
differentiated approach also ties in with currdmbking on human development
and human needs that needs are universal but the & all communities.
Subsequently, what should differ is the way in whibese needs are satisfied.
Therefore, if households lack the means to sustaiertain level of well-having
and well-being due to limited human assets and aitags, then approaches to
assist them should be context specific and catetiv@rsity.

* One of the most importamhallenges in improving payment for services is to
address thefree-rider-syndrome, i.e. people who are in a position to pay, but
opt for non-compliant behavior. In this regard elosooperation (almost a public-
private-partnership) between civil society (comnmniorganizations and
community leaders), the market (business peoplaiarienterprises) and the state
(government officials and councillors) is needed address the issue in a
collaborative, innovative and human-sensitive Wiye privatization of (a) credit
control and (b) service delivery could also be aber®d to manage the proportion
of households that can afford payment, but ophéor-payment.

* At least 5 out of every 10 households currently-peying their municipal
accounts indicated that they have talsteps to pay their municipal arrears.
This still leaves ample space to involve the remgirb0% of low/non-paying
households through constructive engagement toitakeidual responsibility for
them not-paying their services.

* Approximately 81% of low-paying households ment@genditions pertaining to
their personal socio-economic situatioms prerequisites for starting to pay their
municipal accounts in full. More specifically, tleesonditions are linked to
finding employment (74,5% in total) and thieowering of municipal rates and
taxes(7,3%). Respondents in rural areas in particulapleasized the necessity of
job creation as prerequisite for paying their mipataccounts. At the same time,
however, almost 8 out of every 10 households indatahat, if the current trend

® X = Metropoles/Cities

XY = Secondary Towns

Y = Small towns and “Plattelandse dorpe”

Z = Small villages, rural and deep rural areas



of non- and low-payment is to continue and escalatéuture, a collapse in
service delivery and economic degradation will lmeeanevitable.

If forced by a court of law to start paying theiunicipal accounts, 7 out of every
10 low-paying households indicated that they wdaddcompelled teut back on
other monthly expenses The main monthly expenses that will be forced to
undergo cutbacks amdothing (87% of low-paying households will be affected),
food (79,9%), andhousehold maintenancesuch as fuel, heating and lighting
(77,5%). Low-paying rural households would alsoslgificantly more inclined
than urban households to cut backemucational expenses32,4% and 16,3%
comparatively indicated that they would have tolradk on this expense.

A slightly larger proportion (16,7%) of low-payingban households than low-
paying rural households (11,6%) had their eled¢irisupply to the household
disconnected in the twelve months prior to the syunAsked to suggest actions by
the Council against people who have fallen in agre@th their payments, low-
paying households are considerably more in faveregbtiated settlementghan
high-paying households (52% versus 44,7% respédg)ivédt the same time,
punitive actions enjoy more support amongst high-paying househalids
amongst low-paying households, although supporibwarconsiderably for the
different types of punitive action. The punitive asare that enjoys by far the
most support - 62,1% overall (68,1% amongst higyirfgahouseholds and 56,1%
amongst low-paying households) - is the deductibthe monthly amount owed
to the municipality from people’s salary. Likewisgproximately 6 out of every
10 high-paying households (61,7%) are in favor ist@hnecting the electricity
supply to non-paying households, while supporttfie same measure drops to 4
out of every 10 households (42,1%) amongst lowsgayiouseholds. Less than
8% of all respondents supported the suggestionawing the property of non-
paying households confiscated. Amongst low-payurglrhouseholds, almost one
in every three households suggested timatiction at all should be taken against
low-paying households, until such households haaeaged to find employment.
On the other hand, those in favor of punitive awtiocagainst non-paying
households substantiated the option by leaningriasvidne principle of fairness: If

a household receives services, it should pay — gvepays only a little.



More than 5 out of 10 high-paying households (53,7égard paying thdull
costs as themost fair way of paying for municipal services (comparedhwit
paying a flat rate or not paying at all), while pall, 7% of low-paying households
are of the same opinion. Rural households (52,18 )peoportionately more in
favor of paying a flat rate than urban househoMlls, 1%), again probably a
reflection of differences in socio-economic posisobetween the two areas.
However, on a different question focusing on a kdean of services, the support
for “full payment” differs substantially for the fferent services: From as high as
98% for electricity consumption by the househol®#8%6 for property tax. Local
councils may therefore consider embarking on edumealt campaigns in respect
of the necessity of property tax payment, in ortteraddress this perception
amongst low-paying households in particular. Low#pa households (63,8%)
are more inclined than high-paying households @5, cite reasons pertaining
to affordability as justification for their oppoisit to full payment for services.
Asked who should pay for the services they receb&e6% of all those who
regard full payment as unfair, nominated the gowemt or local council.
Likewise, the government has been “appointed” bystmespondents (54,7% in
total) to deliver municipal services in future lifet council becomes unable to do
So.

Most respondents (73,1% in total) generally regamdnicipal charges for
electricity consumption in the household adfordable. In sharp contrast,
however, significant smaller proportions are of shene opinion when it comes to
charges for water consumption and rates and tadgsough two thirds of the
respondents in high-paying areas still deem chafgeshe latter two services
affordable, the comparative proportion drops tosldban 40% amongst
respondents in low-paying households. Monthly anetimat respondents in rural
areas are willing to pay for services are on avei@nsiderably lower than those
for urban areas, again indicating shatifferences in consumable income
between households in the two areas. It is alsewarthy that there is a relatively
small difference between high-paying and low-payogiseholds when it comes
to the total monthly amount that they are on avenadling to pay for municipal
services: High-paying households are on averageaped to pay approximately
10%-20% more than low-paying households. This, hawnedoes not apply to



charges for rates and taxes: Both high and lowAgaiiouseholds have more or
less in agreement as to what they are willing ypfpathe latter.

Almost 8 out of every 10 respondents (78,2%) othalliseholds indicated that a
lucky draw with a cash incentive would encouragenthto pay their monthly
accounts regularly. This is definitely something rimavhile of further
investigation and implementation.

Respondents of high-paying households (57,9%) &odet in urban areas are
inclined to be somewhat more satisfied with fexformance of their local
council over the previous three years compared with thokdow-paying
households (50,1%) and rural areas. Almost 9 outveiy 10 motivations for
dissatisfaction relate to poor services or disitloment with the performance of
the council. Subsequently, the proportion of ruespondents who are favoring
the local council as the agent “best equipped” &hivdr municipal services
(46,4%) is considerably less than the correspongimgportion in urban areas
(55,5%). This dissatisfaction and criticism inebita manifests in a greater
skepticism amongst rural respondents towards thieyatf their local councils to
deliver the necessary services. At the same tioegeher, only one in every four
respondents supports the idea of municipal senbes#sg delivered byrivate
contractors, with high-paying households (70,1%) proportiohateore opposed
to the idea than low-paying households (62,4%). vabtwo thirds of the
respondents are of the opinion that rates will gcas a result of privatization of
municipal services. Respondents in high-paying ébaolsls are more inclined to

hold this opinion than those in low-paying housdsol

Conclusive finding Today, unlike 5 to 10 years ago, non-payment agenan
issue of inability-to-pay than an unwillingness-to-pay. The poverty of many
households in low-paying areas makes them unabterrghan unwilling to pay.

In fact, nine out of every 10 low-paying househadse unemployment or no/too
low income as the main reason for their non-payméniseems therefore
incorrect to refer to a widespread “culture” of non-payment, implying
thereby a behavior imbedded in a lack of moral wilhgness to pay, and/or the
absence of a moral consciousness of responsibiligynd obligation amongst
non-paying householdsThis conclusion is, amongst others, substantibtethe

fact that only 3 in every 20 respondents of lowipgyhouseholds (and 2 out of



every 20 high-paying households) indicated thay theuld refrain from paying
their municipal accounts if they know there is amte that they might get away
with it. Likewise, 83,1% disagreed with a stateniatt it is not necessary to pay
the municipal account while so many others arepaging. Several trends in the
data primarily suggest dinancial inability-to-pay amongst a considerable
proportion of non-paying households, with aspecishsas dissatisfaction with
services and a lack of a moral responsibility beihgecondary importance.
Payment or non-paymentof municipal services is very muchdevelopment
issue As poverty alleviation strategies start improvitge well-being of
communities, they will gradually starting to payr feervices they consume,
provided the issue is managed in a sustainablesansitive way. Therefore, the
unintended/latent consequences ofrieer development frameworkfor the local
government sector in terms of Land Development Qivwes, Integrated
Development Planning and Local Economic Developmerdy enhance
payment for servicesin both the medium and the long term. There i®finde
correlation between level of services in a commuaitd payment for services or
at least willingness to pay for services. It se¢nas in those communities where
guality service delivery and the upgrading of catreervices are visible, there is
also a greater willingness to pay for services gTliisupported by findings from
the Helen Suzman Foundation and case study researcMangaung —
Bloemfontein by the Centre for Development Support)



4.

Synoptic overview of the main findings in the bseline survey

The data support the notion that the urban/runatidiin terms of poverty levels,
living standards and subjective experiences ofiyuaf life are quite different
for rural and urban areaStrategies to address non-payment should therefore
differentiate between urban and rural places

Only 42% of low-paying households regard payingftilecosts as themost fair
way of paying for municipal services (compared witdying a flat rate or not
paying at all), while the corresponding proportiges to 53% in the case of high-
paying households, again probably reflecting défferes in household income
between the two sectors. Consequently, some 81%vspaying households
mentioned conditions pertaining to th@ersonal socio-economic situatioras
prerequisites for starting to pay their municiped@unts in full.

Although only 10%-15% of the respondents indicated they would desist from
paying if they could get away with it, this proport remains substantial,
especially if extrapolated to the physical numbienauseholds on a national level
and the compounded fiscal impact of their actiohe Tata, however, do not
support some popular explanations of a widespmeai@! irresponsibility, or the

existence of an entrenched culture of entitlememtmit comes to non-payment

for municipal services.

The data point atsubstantial support for both punitive measures and
incentives as mechanisms to address the problem, and int@repolicies
should perhaps consider a combination of both. & $ame timepunitive

actions enjoy more support amongst high-paying househthids amongst low-
paying households, although support varies corsiadeifor the different types of

punitive action.

Approximately 80%-90% of all households in the falusters areatisfied with
the core services to their households.e. electricity provision, refuse removal
and water supply. Théevel of service delivery - at least as far as these cor



services are concerned — therefore does not quadifgn explanation for non-
payment of services in the four clusters.

Respondents of high-paying households (57,9%) &ndet in urban areas are
inclined to be somewhat more satisfied with fesformance of their local
council over the previous three years compared with thokdow-paying
households (50,1%) and rural areas. This dissatisfaand criticism inevitably
manifest in a greater skepticism amongst ruralaedents towards the ability of

their local councils to deliver the necessary sewi

Conclusive finding Today, unlike 5 to 10 years ago, non-payment agenan

issue of an ability-to-paythan an unwillingness-to-pay. The poverty of many
households in low-paying areas makes them unabterrghan unwilling to pay.

In fact, all trends in the data point at a situation where the core issue of non-
payment is not one of moral irresponsibility, but ather one of a lack of
financial means. Several trends in the data primarily suggesfir@ancial
inability-to-pay amongst a considerable proportion of non-payingskbolds,
with aspects such as dissatisfaction with servieed a lack of a moral

responsibility being of secondary importance.
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